
Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Address:

Installer Name: OSSF Installer #:

2nd Inspection Date:1st Inspection Date: 3rd Inspection Date:

Inspector Name: Inspector Name:  Inspector Name:

Permit#:
No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

1

SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS & 
SETBACK DISTANCES Site and Soil 
Conditions Consistent with 
Submitted Planning Materials 

285.31(a) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(iv) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(v) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(iii) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(ii) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(i)

2

SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS & 
SETBACK DISTANCES Setback 
Distances 
Meet Minimum Standards

285.91(10) 
285.30(b)(4) 

285.31(d)

3

SEWER PIPE Proper Type Pipe 
from Structure to Disposal System 
(Cast Iron, Ductile Iron, Sch. 40, 
SDR 26)

285.32(a)(1)

4

SEWER PIPE Slope from the Sewer 
to the Tank at least 1/8 Inch Per 
Foot 285.32(a)(3)

5

SEWER PIPE Two Way Sanitary -  
Type Cleanout Properly Installed  
(Add. C/O Every 100' &/or 90  
degree bends)

285.32(a)(5)

6

PRETREATMENT Installed (if  
required) TCEQ Approved List  
PRETREATMENT Septic Tank(s) 
Meet Minimum Requirements

285.32(b)(1)(G) 
285.32(b)(1 )(E)(iii) 
285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv) 

285.32(b)(1)(F) 
285.32(b)(1)(B) 

285.32(b)(1)(C)(i) 
285.32(b)(1)(C)(ii) 

285.32(b)(1)(D) 
285.32(b)(1)(E) 
285.32(b)(1)(A) 

285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)(II) 
285.32(b)(1)(E)(i) 

285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)(I)

7

PRETREATMENT Grease  
Interceptors if required for  
commercial

285.34(d)

Inspector Notes:

Page 1
and schedule 80 2” under parking lot

SEE NOTES CONTINUED BOTTOM OF PAGE 2



No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

8

SEPTIC TANK Tank(s) Clearly 
Marked SEPTIC TANK If SingleTank, 
2Compartments Provided 
withBaffle SEPTIC TANK Inlet 
Flowline Greater than3" and " T " 
Provided on Inlet and OutletSEPTIC 
TANK Septic Tank(s) MeetMinimum 
Requirements 

285.32(b)(1)
(E)285.91(2)285.32(b)(1)

(F)285.32(b)(1)(E)
(iii)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)
(II)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)

(I)285.32(b)(1)(E)
(i)285.32(b)(1)

(D)285.32(b)(1)(C)
(ii)285.32(b)(1)(C)

(i)285.32(b)(1)
(B)285.32(b)(1)

(A)285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)

9

ALL TANKS Installed on 4" Sand 
Cushion/ Proper Backfill Used 285.32(b)(1)(F) 

285.32(b)(1)(G) 
285.34(b)

10

SEPTIC TANK Inspection / Clean  
Out Port & Risers Provided on  
Tanks Buried Greater than 12"  
Sealed and Capped

285.38(d)

11

SEPTIC TANK Secondary restraint 
system providedSEPTIC TANK Riser 
permanently fastened to lid or cast 
into tank SEPTIC TANK Riser cap 
protected against unauthorized 
intrusions

285.38(d) 
285.38(e)

12

SEPTIC TANK Tank Volume  
Installed

13

PUMP TANK Volume Installed

14

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Size 
Installed

15

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT  
Manufacturer 
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 
Model 
Number

16

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Absorptive
285.33(a)(4) 
285.33(a)(1) 
285.33(a)(2) 
285.33(a)(3)

17

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Leaching  
Chamber 285.33(a)(1) 

285.33(a)(3) 
285.33(a)(4) 
285.33(a)(2)

18

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Evapo- 
transpirative 285.33(a)(3) 

285.33(a)(4) 
285.33(a)(1) 
285.33(a)(2)

Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet
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11/5/24 CH: All dosing pumps and alarms operational, zones 6 and 7 installed to design and operational, require revisions for plumber installed tight line and grease trap, schedule 80 2” dosing line under parking lot 
and 2200 gal tanks
11/12/24 CH: Flow meters installed, compressors operational, zones 1-5 operational, cover all
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No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

19

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Drip Irrigation

285.33(c)(3)(A)-(F)

20

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Soil 
Substitution 285.33(d)(4)

21

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Pumped 
Effluent 285.33(a)(4) 

285.33(a)(3) 
285.33(a)(1) 
285.33(a)(2)

22

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Gravelless Pipe 
285.33(a)(3) 
285.33(a)(2) 
285.33(a)(4) 
285.33(a)(1)

23

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Mound  
285.33(a)(3) 
285.33(a)(1) 
285.33(a)(2) 
285.33(a)(4)

24

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Other 
(describe) (Approved Design) 285.33(d)(6) 

285.33(c)(4)

25

DRAINFIELD Absorptive Drainline 
3" PVC 
or 4" PVC

26

DRAINFIELD Area lnstalled  

27

DRAINFIELD Level to within 1 inch 
per 25 feet and within 3 inches 
over entire excavation 285.33(b)(1)(A)(v)

28

DRAINFIELD Excavation Width 
DRAINFIELD Excavation Depth 
DRAINFIELD Excavation Separation 
DRAINFIELD Depth of Porous Media 
DRAINFIELD Type of Porous Media 

29

DRAINFIELD Pipe and Gravel - 
Geotextile Fabric in Place 285.33(b)(1)(E)

30

DRAINFIELD Leaching Chambers 
DRAINFIELD Chambers - Open End 
Plates w/Splash Plate, Inspection 
Port & Closed End Plates in Place 
(per manufacturers spec.)

285.33(c)(2)

31

LOW PRESSURE DISPOSAL 
SYSTEM Adequate Trench Length 
& Width, and Adequate 
Separation Distance between 
Trenches

285.33(d)(1)(C)(i)

Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet
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No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

32

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Utilized 
Only by Single Family Dwelling 
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM 
Topographic Slopes 
< 2.0% EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM 
Adequate Length of Drain Field ( 1000 
Linear ft. for 2 bedrooms or Less 
& an additional 400 ft. for each 
additional bedroom ) 
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral 
Depth of 18 inches to 3 ft. & Vertical 
Separation of 1ft on bottom and 2 ft. to 
restrictive horizon and ground water 
respectfully 
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral 
Drain Pipe (1.25 - 1.5" dia.) & Pipe Holes 
( 3/16 - 1/4" dia. Hole Size ) 5 ft. Apart

285.33(b)(3)(A) 
285.33(b)(3)(A) 

285.33(b)(3)
(B)285.91(13) 

285.33(b)(3)(D) 
285.33(b)(3)(F)

33

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Is 
Aerobic Unit Installed According 
to Approved Guidelines.

285.32(c)(1)

34

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 
Inspection/Clean Out Port & 
Risers Provided 
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 
Secondary restraint system 
provided AEROBIC TREATMENT 
UNIT Riser permanently fastened 
to lid or cast into tank 
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Riser 
cap protected against 
unauthorized intrusions

35

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 
Chlorinator Properly Installed with 
Chlorine Tablets in Place.

36

PUMP TANK Is the Pump Tank an 
approved concrete tank or other 
acceptable materials & 
construction 
PUMP TANK Sampling Port 
Provided in the Treated Effluent 
Line 
PUMP TANK Check Valve and/or 
Anti- Siphon Device Present When 
Required 
PUMP TANK Audible and Visual 
High Water Alarm Installed on 
Separate Circuit From Pump

37

PUMP TANK Inspection/Clean Out 
Port & Risers Provided 
PUMP TANK Secondary restraint 
system provided 
PUMP TANK Riser permanently 
fastened to lid or cast into tank 
PUMP TANK Riser cap protected 
against unauthorized intrusions

38

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint 
system provided

39

PUMP TANK Electrical 
Connections in Approved Junction 
Boxes / Wiring Buried
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No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

40

APPLICATION AREA Distribution 
Pipe, Fitting, Sprinkler Heads & 
Valve Covers Color Coded Purple? 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii)(II) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii)(III) 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(v) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(iv) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(i) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(ii) 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii)(I)

41

APPLICATION AREA Low Angle 
Nozzles Used / Pressure is as 
required 
APPLICATION AREA Acceptable 
Area, nothing within 10 ft of 
sprinkler heads? 
APPLICATION AREA The 
Landscape Plan is as Designed  

285.33(d)(2)(G)
(i)285.33(d)(2)

(A)285.33(d)(2)(F)

42

APPLICATION AREA Area Installed

43

PUMP TANK Meets Minimum 
Reserve Capacity Requirements

44

PUMP TANK Material Type & 
Manufacturer

45

PUMP TANK Type/Size of Pump 
Installed

Page 5



Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility

Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

117684

14240  US HWY 281  N

SPRING BRANCH, TX 78070

FISCHERS MARKET #52

0

2

0

Subdivision:

Unit:

Lot:

Block:

Permit Number:

Issued This Date:

This permit is hereby given to:

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to 

commence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ).  Installation and inspection must comply with 

current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.

Type of System: Aerobic

Drip Irrigation

Acreage:  3.1900

09/19/2024

JUNIPER VENTURES OF TEXAS, LLC

Brandon Olvera
SPC



_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
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1 9 5  D a v i d  J o n a s  D r ,  N e w  B r a u n f e l s ,  T e x a s  7 8 1 3 2  -  P h o n e  ( 8 3 0 )  6 0 8 - 2 0 9 0  

September 19, 2024 

 

RE:     14240 US Hwy 281 N 
 Fischers Market #52 
 Lot 2 

 

 

Special Permit Conditions for Permit 117684 

(Beginning at License to Operate) 

 
A flow meter will be installed on the outflow line of the pump tank.  As a condition of the 

License to Operate readings from this meter must be taken daily and recorded.  The recorded 
daily readings must be submitted to the Comal County Environmental Health Office monthly 

beginning 30 days after the issuance of the License to Operate and continuing monthly every 30 
days for 12 consecutive months.  Failure to provide the required meter readings every month as 
indicated, or if at any time the daily meter readings are shown to exceed the total permitted flow 
of 2500 gallons per day, the License to Operate will be void and a new permit must be obtained.  

 

If you have any questions, you can email me or call the office. 

Thank You, 

 

|   Brandon Olvera   |   Designated Representative OS0034792   | 

|   Comal County   |   www.cceo.org   |   f: 830-608-2078   |   e: olverb@co.comal.tx.us   |



117684

COMAL COUNTY 
E N G I N E E R' S O F F I C E 

Instructions: 

OSSF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION 
CHECKLIST 

Staff will complete shaded items ..---------1 .---I -------
Date Received Initials Permit Number 

Place a check mark next to all items that apply. For items that do not apply, place "N/A". This OSSF Development Application 
Checklist m.YH accompany the completed application. 

OSSF Permit 

Completed Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility and License to Operate 

Site/Soil Evaluation Completed by a Certified Site Evaluator or a Professional Engineer 

Planning Materials of the OSSF as Required by the TCEQ Rules for OSSF Chapter 285. Planning Materials shall consist 
of a scaled design and all system specifications. 

Required Permit Fee - See Attached Fee Schedule 

Copy of Recorded Deed 

Surface Application/Aerobic Treatment System 

IXI Recorded Certification of OSSF Requiring Maintenance/Affidavit to the Public 

IXI Signed Maintenance Contract with Effective Date as Issuance of License to Operate 

I affirm that I have provided all information required for my OSSF Development Application and that this application 
constitutes a completed OSSF Development Application. 

Signature of Applicant 

COMPLETE APPLICATION 

Check No. ---- Receipt No. ____ _ 

07/08/2024 
Date 

INCOMPLETE APPLICATION 
(Missing Items Circled, Application Refeused) 

Revised: September 2019 

Kathy Griffin
Received
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Jon Niermann, Chairman 

Bobby Janecka, Commissioner 

Catarina R. Gonzales, Commissioner 

Kelly Keel, Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

P.O. Box 13087   •   Austin, Texas 78711-3087   •   512-239-1000   •   tceq.texas.gov 

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
printed on recycled paper 

September 18, 2024 
 
 
Mr. Brandon Olvera, Designated Representative 
Comal County, TCEQ ID No. 620049 
 
Re: Favorable Review of Nonstandard OSSF Design for: 

Juniper Ventures of Texas, LLC  
14240 US Hwy 281, Spring Branch, Comal County, Texas 
OSSF Permit Application Number OSSF- 117684    

 
Dear Mr. Olvera: 
 
We have received your request for a Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) review 
of the above-referenced nonstandard design on September 4, 2024. Bruce Lesikar of the TCEQ 
Technical Programs Team conducted the review, as required by 30 Texas Administrative Code 
(TAC) §285.5(b)(2). This letter serves as notification that the nonstandard design review is 
determined to be favorable, as submitted.   
 
Please be advised this letter is not an approval or an Authorization to Construct. This letter 
only indicates a favorable assessment based on the submitted planning materials, is generally 
limited in scope to the treatment and disposal portions of the design, and does not consider 
any more stringent requirements of the local permitting authority.  A thorough review by the 
applicable permitting authority of the entire submitted planning materials is necessary in order 
to effectively implement and enforce the requirements in 30 TAC Chapter 285; the Texas Health 
and Safety Code (THSC) Chapter 366; and the local OSSF order, ordinance, or resolution 
approved by the TCEQ. 
 
If you have any questions, or if we may be of assistance to you, please contact Bruce Lesikar in 
the TCEQ Technical Programs Team at (512) 239-0415 or via e-mail at 
Bruce.Lesikar@tceq.texas.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Joseph L. Hopkins, P.G. 
Technical Programs Team Leader 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
 
JLH/BJL 

https://www.tceq.texas.gov/
mailto:Bruce.Lesikar@tceq.texas.gov
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CENTRAL TEXAS AEROBICS, INC. 
29 18 Dauer Ranch Rd. New Braunfels, Tx 78130 

Phone (830)303--1065 Fax (830)837-5573 
w11•w.scp1ic1cx.com Emai l: info@scp1ic1cx.eo111 

INITJAL Stale M.iin1c11a11ce and Inspect ion Agreement ( COMMERCIAL) 

Gcncrnl (28 1;,.-,1 .\Ill,) 

This contract (herein referred to a 5 th is "'Agrccmc111") is entered into by /1 52 Fi,dH·r \larkt·t (hcrcirrn fic r referred to as the 
''Customer") locmed at 1-12-Hl l. S 1111 ~ :!X I Sprin g Br:111 ch, ·h •so-:o ( ()\I \I t 011111_, and Cenlral Texas Aerobics, Inc. By 
this agreement Central Texas Aerobics, Inc. agrees lo render professional service, as described herein, and the Customer agrees to 
fulfill the terms of this Agreement as described here in. 

This contract will provide for all required inspections, testing and service 011 your Clcarstream Aerobic Treatment System. The 
policy will include the fo llowing: 

I. 4 inspccrions n year (at least one every three months), for n total of 4 over the one-year period including inspection, ndjustmcnl , 
and servicing of the mechanical, electrical , and other applicnblc component parts to ensure proper function. This includes inspection 
of cor11rol panel, air pumps, air filter, and diffuser operation. Any alarm situation affecting 1he proper funct ion of the Aerobic process 
will be addressed within a 48-hour ti111c frame. 

2. An effluent quali1y inspection consisting ofa visual check for color, turbidity, sc11111 overnow and cxamina1io11 for odors. A test fo r 
chlorine rcsidunl nnd pH will be tnken and rcpo11ed as necessary. 

3. If any improper operation is observed which cannot be correcled at the time of the service visit, you will be notified inuncdiatcly in 
wri1ing of the conditions and estimated date and cost of correct ion. 

4. i\ny additional visits, inspections, or sample collcc1ions required by specific Mun icipalities, Water/River Au1horities, County 
Agencies, the TCEQ or any other mnhorizecl rcgulato1y agency in your jurisdic1io11 will be covered by this policy. 

5. Pumping of sludge build-up is not covered by this contract and will result in add itional charges. The replacement of parts due to 
misuse/abuse will not be covered under this contract. The Owner assumes fu ll responsibility for the cost of parts and labor. 

6. With STATE MAINTENANCE the cuslo111cr is responsible for the chlorine tablets. They must be filled before the service visit. If 
not, the service representative will add thc111,, 'O w· ,;;-;;hnrged. The use of improper chi ri ne (such as swi111111ing pool tablt.:ts) 
will VOID all warran1ies. The Clca rstren n1 V1'atc!l..llnvtanual rnusl be strictly followed or warr • s arc subject 10 inval idation. 
Init ials ofC:entral Texas Aerohics, Inc. X __ ic=+-,,---

7. If choosing the *EXPANDED CIILORINE PLACEMENT POLICY we will add necessary chlorine tablets and clean filters at each 
monthly service visit. Service calls and labor arc included in this expanded contract (excluding misuse/abuse/over water usage.) If 
payments arc not made on th is policy, service will be suspended and Cent ral Texas Aerobics, Inc. will immediately notify the 
nppropriatc health authority of this tcrminn1io11. 
Initials of Central Texas Aerobics, Inc. X ,. •~1 

8. At the co11clusion of the initial service policy, our Compnny wi ll 111ak.: avai lable for purchase 011 an annual basis, a continuing 
service policy to cover normal inspections, mai ntenance and repair or an Expanded Chlorine Placement Pol icy. According to state 
law, ALL OWNERS OF AEROBIC SEPTIC SYSTEMS 1VflJST main tnin a facto,y authorized service provider for the li fet ime of the 
system. 

ACCESS BY CENTRAL TEXAS AEROBICS, Inc. 
Central Tcxns Aerobics, Inc. or ~nyonc authorized hy them may en ter the property al reasonable times without prior notice for the 
purpose of the above-described Services. Central Texas Aerobics, Inc. mny access the System components including the tanks by 
means of excavation for the purpose of evaluations if nccessmy. Soil is lo be replaced with the excavated nrnterial as best as possible. 

PAYM ENT FOR SERVICES 
STA TE MAI NTENANCE: The initial (first two years of STATE Mt\ lNTEN,\NCE) is included in the price of the septic. 

EXPANDED Cl rLORfNE PL/\C:ErvrENT POLICY: The Owncr will pay Central Texas ;\ ~rabies, Inc. S(N/A) n11111rn llv or 
$(NI A) per 111011th . if this ndditionul covcrngc is selected. 



With the •Expanded chlorine placcr11cn1 policy we will corm: out MONTI ILY and chlorinate your aerobic system and clean filters al 
each service visit. Service ca lls and labor arc included in this expanded contract (excluding misuse/abuse/over water usage.) Parts arc 
offered lo you at reduced rates. If payments arc not made on this policy, service will be suspended and Central Texas Aerobics, Inc. 
will immediately noti fy the appropriate health authority of this termination. 

Payments not received within 30 duys of the due elate will be subject to a $20.00 lntc pcnnlty or 15% per month carrying charge, 
wh ichcver is greater. 

TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT: 
This agreement may be tenninmcd by either party with ten clay;' wrilten not iec in the event of substant ial failure to perform in 
nceordance with its terms by the other party without faul t of the tcnnirrnting party. If this agreement is terminated, Central Texas 
Aerobics, Inc. will immediately notify the appropriate hcaltl1 authority of the termination. 

LIMIT OF LIA BILITY: 
In no event shall Central Tc.xas Aerobics, Inc. be liable for imlircct, comcquential, im:idcnta l or punitive dan iagcs, whether in contract 
ton or any other theory. In no event shall Central Texas Aerobic Inc. 's liah il ity for direct damages exceeds the price for the services 
described in th is Agreement. 

DISPUTE RESOLUTION: 
(f a dispute between the Customer and Central Texas Aerobics, Inc. arises that cannot he sett led in good faith negot iations, then the 
parties shall choose a mutually acceptable arbit rator and shall share the cost of the arbitration services equally. 

E, TI RE AGREEMENT: 
This agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties, and there arc no other promises or condi tions in any other agreement 
either written or ornl. 

SEVERA BILITY: 
If any provision of this i\grccrncnt shall be held lo be inval id or unenforceable for any reason, the remain ing provisions shall continue 
to be valid mid enforceable. ]fa court finds that any provision of this agreement is invalid or uncnforccnblc, hut that by limiting such 
provision it would become valid and enforceable, then such provision shnll be deemed lo be written, construed, and enforced ns so 
limited. 

OWNER{S) 
Fischer Mnrlcct 1152 (281/FM 306) 
14240 US I lwy 28 1 
Spring nu 1, Tx 78070 

ivlodcll/ 1500 NCD (3) Serini I/ Br11nd: Clcnrstrcnrn 

County: Comal Penuit# ______ _ 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 

SERVICE l'ROVID£ R 
Ccutrn l Texas Aerobics, Inc. 
29 18 Dauer Ranch Rd. 
New Braunfels, Tx 78 130 

830-30~-;9/1)65 , ~ 
ttl, :;jB./~ 

WM. KYLE JOIIN.' NIIM I 1058 Oate 

Date Installed: 

EXPIRATION DATE: 

*The effective date of this initial maintenance contract shall be the date the License to Operate is issued. The 
expiration dote is one year from the effective date. 

CERTIFIED & LICENSED MAINTENANCE PROVIDER: Will iam l<yle Johnson #MP0001058 

F E.8 I 2 

By ___ --::=:..J 
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CONSENT TO ENCROACH 

THIS CONSENT TO ENCROACH ("Consent") is made and entered into by and between 
Pedemales Electric Cooperative, Inc., a Texas electric cooperative corporation ("PEC") and 
Juniper Ventures of Texas LLC ("Owner"), collectively (the "Parties"). 

WHEREAS, PEC is the owner of an easement in Comal County, Texas which is recorded 
in Document number 9706001516 of the official records of Comal County, Texas and a .482 of 
the acre track of land as described in the Document No. 202306036935 of the Official public 
records of Comal County Texas, and 2.712 acre of land described as track 18 in Document No. 
201806046745 of the Public records of Comal County, Texas ("Easement"); and 

WHEREAS, Owner desires to install, construct, operate, reconstruct, repair, and maintain 
access for an extension of the encroaching septic system ("Encroaching Facility"), as depicted in 
Exhibit A, attached hereto, within the area or boundaries of the Easement ("Easement Area"). 

WHEREAS, in exchange for the consideration set forth below, PEC has agreed to grant 
Owner consent to encroach of the Encroaching Facility in the Easement Area subject to the terms 
and conditions of this Consent. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and other 
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiently of which is hereby acknowledged, 
PEC and Owner do hereby agree as follows : 

1. Incorporation of Recitals. The representations, covenants, and recitations set forth in the 
foregoing recitals of this Consent are true and correct and are incorporated into the body 
of this Consent. 

2. Location of Encroaching Facility. PEC hereby grants a nonexclusive consent to Owner, 
authorizing Owner to, at is own cost and expense, locate, construct, operate, reconstruct, 
maintain, and repair the Encroaching Facility within that portion of the Easement Area as 
generally depicted and described in Exhibit A, subject to the terms and conditions of this 
Consent. Any modification, alteration, expansion or addition to the Encroaching Facility, 
or any portion thereof, is prohibited without the prior written consent of PEC. In particular, 
Owner shall not modify the Encroaching Facility in any manner that results in the 
Encroaching Facility: (a) occupying more space within the Easement Area than as 
approved by this Consent; (b) extending further into the Easement Area than as approved 
by this Consent; or (c) changing the Encroaching Facility's location within the Easement 
Area to be outside the area approved by this Consent. Owner shall ensure that Owner and 
any third party and/or contractor of Owner engaged in locating, constructing, 
reconstructing, maintaining and/or repairing the Encroaching Facility abide by the terms 
and conditions set forth herein and any permit governing the Encroaching Facility. Owner 
shall, at its own cost and expense, provide a copy of this Consent to any third party and/or 
contractor of Owner engaged in locating, constructing, operating, reconstructing, 
maintaining and/or repairing the Encroaching Facility. Notwithstanding anything to the 

Brandon Olvera
Received



contrary herein, nothing in this Consent shall be deemed to waive any applicable 
requirement of PEC's regulations applicable to the Encroaching Facility, and Owner shall 
be responsible for obtaining a permit, if required under the appropriate governmental 
authority ordinances, prior to the installation or construction of the Encroaching Facility. 

3. Restrictions on Use of Easement Area. Owner shall use only so much of the Easement Area 
as may be necessary to construct, operate, reconstruct, maintain, and repair the 
Encroaching Facility. Owner shall, at its own cost and expense, comply with all applicable 
laws, including but not limited to existing zoning ordinances, governmental rules and 
regulations enacted or promulgated by any governmental authority and shall promptly 
execute and fulfill all orders and requirements imposed by such governmental authorities 
for the correction, prevention and abatement of nuisances in or upon or connected with said 
Encroaching Facility. At the conclusion of any construction, Owner shall remove all debris 
and other materials from the Easement Area and restore the Easement Area to the same 
condition it was in prior to the commencement of Owner's construction thereon or in 
proximity thereto. 

Owner shall not place trash dumpsters, toxic substances or flammable material in the 
Easement Area. Further, if the Easement Area has transmission or distribution facilities 
located thereon, Owner shall not place upon the Easement Area any improvements, 
including but not limited to, buildings, light standards, fences ( excluding barriers installed 
around transmission towers, if applicable), shrubs, trees or signs unless approved in 
advance in writing by PEC. Additional general construction limitations on encroachments 
are described and listed in Exhibit B, attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof. 

4. Maintenance of Encroaching Facility. Owner shall, at Owner's sole cost and expense, 
maintain the Encroaching Facility in good condition and repair. PEC will not, under any 
circumstance, be responsible for any costs, whatsoever, of construction, reconstruction, 
operation, maintenance, repair or removal of the Encroaching Facility. If PEC notifies 
Owner of any deficiencies in any such construction, reconstruction, operation, 
maintenance, repair or removal of the Encroaching Facility, Owner shall make the 
necessary repairs within the earlier of (a) thirty (30) days after the date of such notice or 
the (b) another date as determined by PEC and Owner in writing. If PEC notifies Owner of 
any deficiencies in any such construction, reconstruction, operation, maintenance, repair 
or removal of the Encroaching Facility, and Owner shall thereafter fail to complete such 
construction, reconstruction, operation, maintenance, repair or removal within the required 
time period, then PEC may require Owner to promptly remove the Encroaching Facility or 
contract, at Owner's sole cost and expense, for the construction, reconstruction, operation, 
maintenance, repair or removal of the Encroaching Facility. 

5. Removal of Encroaching Facility. PEC is entitled to remove all or a portion of the 
Encroaching Facility as reasonably necessary to construct, reconstruct, maintain or repair 
public improvements within the affected Easement Area. PEC will notify Owner of any 
intent to remove all, or a portion, of the Encroaching Facility, and upon receiving such 
notice, Owner shall ensure that the requested removal is made within the earlier of ( a) thirty 
(30) days after the date of such notice or (b) another date as determined by PEC and Oner 
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in writing. If PEC notifies Owner of its intent to remove all, or a portion, of the Encroaching 
Facility, and Owner shall thereafter fail to complete the removal within the required time 
period, then PEC may require Licensee to promptly remove the Encroaching Facility. 
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, if the removal is necessitated by an 
emergency, no notice is required. If so removed, PEC has no obligation to replace the 
affected portions of the Encroaching Facility upon completion of such work. 

6. Risk and Liability. Owner assumes all risks and liability resulting or arising from or relating 
to Owner's use, the existing condition or location, or existing state of maintenance, repair 
or operation of the Easement Area. It is further agreed that PEC shall not be liable for any 
damage to the Encroaching Facility as a result of PEC's use or enjoyment of its Easement. 
Any PEC property damaged or destroyed by Owner, or its agents, employees, invitees, 
contractors or subcontractors shall be repaired or replaced by Owner at Owner's expense 
and payment is due upon Owner's receipt of an invoice from PEC. 

7. INDEMIFICATION. OWNER AGREES TO DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD 
HARMLESS PEC, ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES FROM AND 
AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, DEMANDS, CAUSES OF ACTION, LOSS, 
DAMAGE, LIABILITIES, COSTS AND EXPENSES (INCLUDING ATTORNEY'S 
FEES AND COURT COSTS) OF ANY AND EVERY KIND OR CHARACTER, 
KNOWN OR UNKNOWN, FIXED OR CONTINGENT, FOR PERSONAL INJURY 
(INCLUDING DEATH), PROPERTY DAMAGE OR OTHER HARM FOR WHICH 
RECOVERY OF DAMAGES IS SOUGHT OR SUFFERED BY ANY PERSON OR 
PERSONS, INCLUDING CLAIMS BASED ON STRICT LIABILITY, ARISING 
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH OWNER'S ACTIONS OR OMISSIONS OR 
THE ACTIONS OR OMISSIONS OF ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS, ASSOCIATES, 
EMPLOYEES, CONTRACTORS OR SUBCONTRACTORS OR THE ACTIONS 
OR OMISSIONS OF ANY OTHER PERSON ENTERING ONTO THE 
EASEMENT AREA OR THE ENCROACHING FACILITY, INCLUDING THE 
NEGLIGENT ACTIONS OR OMISSIONS OF PEC, WHEN SUCH ACTIONS OR 
OMISSIONS RELATE TO OWNER'S USE OF THE EASEMENT AREA 

8. Default/Termination. If Owner, its employees, agents, representatives, contractors, 
subcontractors and/or any other third parties for whom Owner is legally responsible, 
defaults under any of the terms and conditions of this Consent and such default continues 
for a period of five ( 5) days after PEC notifies Owner of such default in writing, PEC may, 
at its sole election and in addition to any other remedies it may exercise, terminate this 
Consent, and upon such termination, all of Owner's rights hereunder shall cease and 
terminate. This Consent shall also terminate upon Owner's abandonment of the 
Encroaching Facility. 

[ Signature page follows.] 
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This Consent shall extend to and be binding upon Owner and its successors and assigns and is not 
to be interpreted as a waiver or any rights held by PEC and its Easement. 

Executed this ~ JJ_q _ _ _ day of /ttA({1.l.S + , 20~ . 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF ~DW\ll-\ 

§ 
§ 
§ 

Name: Eric Villanueva 

Title: Electrical Distribution Design and Planning Manager 

-1 BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared fu.c..., V, \ \anue\1'.L 
F\ecln C- CXw,\:u.ttoo + ~ er of Pedemales Electric Cooperative, Inc., known to me to be 

the person whose name is sub cribed o the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that the 
foregoing instrument was executed for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this ~ day of __,__~-'--"-""'r-'1'1'~":2,c_t.__ ___ _ 

My Commission Expires: 

RACHEL AGUILAR 
Notary Public, Slale of Texas 
Notary ID# 12943946-4 

My Commission Expires 

MAY 28, 2025 

~~d~~~ 
the State of Texas 
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Exhibit A 
Depiction of Encroaching Facility 

361090 

JOl9B7 

Owner for all Parcels, 

Juniper Vent ures of Texas, 

LLC 

APPROXIM ATE AREA OF EXISTING ELECTRIC FAICILITI ES : - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • 

A PPROXI M ATE AREA O F ENCROACHMENT: • • • • • • • • • • • • • • , 
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Exhibit B 
Limitations on PEC Encroachments 

471613 

-- . _ ........... a -

61090 

101987 

Hl No addit ional structures or 

equipment can be installed which 

blocks our current access to the 

pole location, or any existing PEC 

faci lities on the property. 

APPROXIMATE AREA OF EXISTING ELECTRIC FAICILITIES: - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • 

APPROXIMATE AREA OF ENCROACHMENT: • • • • • • • • • • • • • • , 
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November 1,2018 

Mr. Tony Lofton 

~WATERENGINEERS, INC. 
WATER & WASTEWATER TREATMENT CONSULTANTS 

17230 HUFFMEISTER ROAD ~ CYPRESS, TEXAS 77429-1643 
TEL: 281-373-0500 FAX: 281-373-11 13 

Gatco Treatment Systems, LP 
32 111 Rochen Road 
Waller, TX 77484 

Re: ATSM 1227 Compliance 

Dear Tony: 

I, D. Ray You ng, P.E., have evaluated the manufacture of the precast concrete tanks listed below and 
have determined that the tanks meet the requirements of the Material and Manufacture Section and the 
Structura l Design Requirements Section of ASTM 1227. 

DZ-500R Sep A DZ-1500-SEP 4000 SEP 

DZ-500R-Sep B DZ-1 500-SIP 4000 PUMP 

DZ-500R-Pump DZ-1500-2Comp 4000 2Comp 

500 Sep Tank A DZ- 1600-PUMP 4000 SIP 
500 Sep Tank B DZ-1500LP-3Comp 5000 SEP 

500 Pump Tank Round DZ-2000-2Comp 5000 PUMP 

600 Pump Tank -1 PC-SQ DZ-2000-SIP 5000 2Comp 

DZ-750R-Sep A DZ-2000-PUMP ✓ 5000 SIP 
DZ-750R-Sep B DZ-2000-SEP 6000 SEP 

DZ-750R-Pump DZ-2250-Pump 6000 PUMP 

DZ-750-Sep A DZ-2250-3Comp 6000 2Comp 

DZ-750-Sep B DZ-2500-2Comp 6000 SIP 
DZ-800-Pump DZ-2400-SIP GT 1000 

DZ-1 000LP-SIP DZ-2400-SEP GT 1500LP 

DZ-1 000LP-2Comp DZ-2600-PUMP GT2000 

DZ- l 250-2Comp 3000 SEP 
/ 

GT 3000 v 
DZ-1250-SIP 3000 PUMP v GT 4000 

DZ- 1250-Pump 3000 2Comp GT 5000 

DZ-1250-SEP 3000 SIP GT 6000 

Please contact me directly with any questions or concerns. 
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TANK NOTES: 

A two way sanitary tee is required between 
buildings and tank. 

A minimum of 4" of sand, sandy loam, clay loam 
free of rock shall be placed under and around tanks 

Tanks must be left uncovered and full of water 
for inspection by the permitting authority. 

Lanyard attached to each pump for servicing. 

ALL WIRING MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH 
THE MOST RECENT NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE 

SUBMERSIBLE 
GRINDER PUMP 
LIBERTY LSG-200A 
OR EQUIV. 

Float Tree 

HIGH LEVEL FLOAT 

PUMP ON/OFF FLOAT 

2" BALL VALVE 

RESERVE 
825GAL 

WORKING LEVEL 
1000 GAL 

SUMP 416GAL b ..... 

.............. 

TYPICAL PUMP TANK CONFIGURATION 
3000 GALLON BOX 

e{ ,~ 
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2 hp, heavy-duty motor- oil filled, 
thermally protected 

• Upper and lower ball bearings 
One-piece uni-body cast iron housing 

• 300 Series SS Rotor Shaft 
• 316 Stainless steel impeller 
Dual seals - Upper seal is unitized durable silicon 
carbide. Lower seal is Vitonm double-lip. (Lower seal 
ensures that all debris is kept away from main seal) 

• Motor windings insulated to Class B (130°C) 
Advanced V-Slicee cutting system made of hardened 
440 stainless steel - Rockwell C 58 

• Horizontal 1-1/4" FNPT Discharge 
Back vanes on impeller and spiraled bottom plate for 
superior solids clearing 

All stainless steel fasteners 
Clog-free volute design 
Designed for maximum heat dissipation and cool motor 
operating temperatures 

Solid state starting circuit - no mechanical relay coil 
• 25' power cord with Quick-Disconnect 

• Piggy back plug with wide angle float (on automatic model) 
eliminates need for expensive panel 

Viton• is a registered trademark of DuPont Dow Elastomers LLC. 

V-Slice® Technology 
Superior cutting system provides improved 
shredding performance over radial cutters. 
V-pattern provides up to 108 alternated cuts 
per revolution. Entire cutting system made 
of 440 stainless steel hardened to 58Rc. 

Recessed cutter bolt eliminates wadding 

Exclusion cleanout slots and back relief 
clears debris from under cutter 



Unique one-piece 
unibody casting 

316 SS impeller 

440 SS cutter plate 
spiraled for solids 
clearing 

440 SS rotary cutter 
hardened to 58Rc --------,,-------,--=etc 

Large stainless steel 
-,!II~-------- handle with rubber grip 

Quick-disconnect 
power cord 

Internal start/run capacitors 
on single phase models. 

11-C" models have external caps 
and require a control panel 

Wide angle float with 
piggy-back plug 

Silicon carbide upper seal 

300 Series SS 
Rotor Shaft 

V"rton8 double-lip lower seal 

---- 1-1/4" NPT Discharge 

Improved clog-free 
volute design 



LSG200-Series 
Specifications 
120 

110 

100 

90 

0 

,, 
38 

~ 

Liters Per Minute 
76 114 151 189 227 

>-30 

-I 80 
~ ... 

~ 

19-1/2" 

.5 70 

l 60 
:c I 50 

F 40 

30 

20 

10 

, ... 
" , 

-

>-

-
0 

3-3/8" 

1-1/4" NPT 
Discharge 

Automatic Model 
Tum-On 15" 
Tum-Off8" 
(adjustable) 

00 10 20 30 40 50 60 
Gallons Per Minute 

9-1/2" 

Model HP Volts Phase HZ Amps Locked Rotor Amps Speed(RPM) Discharge Switch Weight 

LSG202A 2 208-230 1 60 15 53 3450 1-1/4" Yes 86 
LSG202M 2 208-230 1 60 15 53 3450 1-1/4" No 84 

LSG202M-C 2 208-230 60 15 53 3450 1-1/4" No 84 
LSG203M 2 208-230 3 60 10.6 62 3450 1-1/4" No 84 
LSG204M 2 440-480 3 60 5.3 31 3450 1-1/4" No 84 

LSG205M 2 575 3 60 4.9 31 3450 1-1/4" No 84 

Single phase models are thermally protected. 3-phase models require a properly sized control panel. Maximum fluid temperature 140° F 

LSG202M and LSG202A feature 
internal capacitors and do not 
require a separate control panel 
for operation. LSG202M-C features 
external capacitors, requiring a 
panel with appropriately sized 
start and run capacitors. 

GR20 Guide Rail Base 

l! 

Options for LSG202M-C: External Cap Grinder 
Model "'lesr.npnon 
K001316 Start/Run Capacitor Kit (for retrofit in existing panels) 
SXHC24=3 Simplex NEMA 4X Panel with start/run capacitors 
AE24HC=3 Duplex NEMA 4X Panel with start/run capacitors 
For complete panel specifications, see SX or AE-series literature. 
25' cord standard on all models. LSG202M-C features 35' cord standard. 

• Cast Iron construction 

Single 1-1/4" guide rail pipe design 

Auto alignment feature (GR20 
works only with LSG-5eries pumps) 

Upper rail support 
bracket 
(GR20 option sold separately) 

Uberty Pumps • 7000 Apple 1i'ee Avenue • Bergen, New York 14416 V\WW 
libertypumps 

. om 
Phone 800-543-2550 Fax (585) 494-1839 

Specifications are subject to change without notice. Copyright © liberty Pumps, Inc. 2011 All rights reserved. LLIT3200 R10/11 



.._ 

I; 

II 

I; 

h 

I: 
b 

h 

r_ QS.71' 

..... 
IOCIAUGI 
WIIIIWWE>IIE&H 
(l'YP,AI.LllllEI) 

, .. 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

aw 

'IOI& SPRAYPAMEII 

0Nl'IP0f'TI.HX--

go_ 
to'DTIJF,ffll! I 
ACCUSRmR lrDTUF-ffl& 

: IIOOB.No. 11-RlSl I ACCU8 RISDI 

r &TS 
MODBL No. DZ-8000-PIJIIP 

MANP1 XX-XX-XXXX 
TANK CAP., 8176 &AL . 

48" MAX. COVBB 

SPRAY PAINT MARKING ON TANK WITHIN 
'Z.fl' OF INLET OF THE TANK 

TANK IIAffl9NO DETAIL 
N.T.S. 

1 ,._ I IICIDB.No.le-RISL- , _ 

t::::11ttA""""Jri---------------------r------~f--ffiE mo 
,-/f'P\ICNETTE!TOIII! I 
: fUINISHE)IINIITAUID -~•"- I 4'PVCDUII.ITTEITOBE 

~ ! INMFE011YIWUICIUUR -- I FURNIHDIINITM.LED 

r-~-:;,:mo --.... ~ i ................... I 
: -:-.. -:::.--------------=1 __ ....J1 .... --,..►-!.-.-----------1. 

~ 

i ................................ > c::-- ...... ... 
!Iii ......... .... ........ .... 

LCIWPAS$URI: 
QAAYITYFl.l7,'ISEAI. 
(Rl!NOT!I) 

lb 

la 

!I 

~ 

-IIAlClolUUTNolCV0WIE:a1510ALL0NI 

G9'PIIl1fff5i1PIJ9!1; 

!R&1SED IIMQt 21, 20081 

•t111!11XUUUCClilPRD&IYES111EHC111t8HAU.BICXXIPll02111AYBOF AGI. 

•'l'HIICCIHCRfflCOVERFORREDIFQ\CIHOIWll,MATl,CIRFABRICSMALLNOTlll!WS'llfAN 1 IN. 

Zti18&!111ID.' 

t. M:CEII IXMRS MAY Bl! IIUIE)IB.OWGRADl!W/AIIXIILUS'CCMR, IIUTNOT'l'O EXCm> 12'. 
IPCCMRE>UEDSt1',RISIRIWILIIRllll.llRBl'l'OMME'l'IP0f'QMRIIEETAfQU:ltBlfJITI. 

:I. TIJICIUW.1.81!CUNII.YIIMXBl'MTIQl'I.V0f'TANKKEl',l'ROYDNCl'IHI RIUOWN3 NRIIIIA'!Dt 

• ~TE IIANUFACIURID 
•NMll!CIR11WIEIIARXC/f'IIAIIUF,ICl'URER 
•TN,IC~ 
• EXIBINALLCW> r»N:trY 
Cl&CIETAILTKISQHT) 

I, IXPOUDACCU80PENNG812'0.D,CIRIARGIRSHAU.BEPROYIDE0W1111AUICIIBYS1BI, 
TOPRlVEHTUIWIIH0RIZEl)ENTIWICL 

4. Nff ACCEISOl'EGGS'O.D.AHDINIGlRIIIWLIIECUNII.YMAIIICED"ENIIWICETOTAIIKC0W>BEFATIL' 

I. AI.LN.IWU'l'1£1'FmNISTOSl4'13'111P-ffllLCIW~ClllAYITYSIM. 
o,IIXJII.No. Tl4RCICAST IIIT0 TANKWM.L 

or 
ir. 

-~.:,;..;1.p· .... _--l.~:-.~. 

ISRIIIAR 
llWXIIW. 
CROSNRACE 

' RENFOACINCI~, ', , ' , ' , 
,~, 

l~J° 

,,'•· , 

b 

,/" 
.,· /\,,_~/! 

o'>J~·,, 

n _..-"'--ISREIAR 
...... llWl0IW,, ... ~ 

4. -- ........ , 

.................................... 

'1 , ', 

.l I 11.. .. v' ,,.. ..... ', 
D.FR-l'I.NI.J1011CDCIID_'IICI_ 

CORDS 11111 - C-tnJ a mll.'1:111»1D»-..CC11CIWIDZD 

mtm.nR 1l1fADill1CI' SIIIJCUE 
ll0DEI. tt,. DZ-2000-SIP RaRIIICIIII -....... 

ff,l 3' Jl_JS' 

~ 

TANK SIDE ELEY&IJON 

h 

" 

IOGAUGE 
Wlll!WWIED 
(l'YP.AI.L 

-~--
• 1 •. •,l .. t_r:, .-t• 

1/f' 

M" 

IANISSECTJON@ 

', 
h 

12' .11' 

CIIJCDUll'mlDffffllm 
:W07IIOCNlll­-u7J'lt 

WWAn:r,l='~CINEERS. INC. 11,/u ti _____ .. liuliiiiiif"llitiiiJiiiit, 

mDIUIIDIIIIIIIID llllaH1Hlla 
----Jllal D».....,111 

-ln.U UNA) olSICll:D --
-IC- OCDD.ln IIIIY -- CICI 

-1111- -- _, - ot 



Brandon Olvera
Received



THOMAS THOMAS 
AERATOR STONES AERATOR STONES 

\ I \ I I 

C 
~ 

2000 gallon 
AERATION 

,-~~/ . 
1) 

~1• SCH-40 PVC 

THOMAS 
THOMAS AERATOR STONES 

()t, AERATOR STONES (. )t 
U) 

I I 

o\l\tlER: JUNIPER VENTURES OF TEXAS, LLC DRA~WJ 

STREETAODRESS: 14240 us HWY 281 

sueoMSlfiscHERS MARKET #52 LOT: 

2 ACRES:3.19 

PREPAREDBY:GREG W. JOHNSON, P.E. F#002585 SCALE: NTS DATE: 04/14/2024 REVISED: 
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HP-150.200 
PRESSURE TYPE 

Dimensions 

(Unit: mm(inch)] 

256 
(10.08) 

140 
(5.51) 

20 
(0.79) 

q,18 
(0. 71) 

200 
(7.87) 

110 
(4.33) 

. . 

Specifications 

HP-150 -

222 
(8.74) 

Rated Voltage V ACl00/ 110-120/220-240 

Power Supply Frequency Hz 50 60 50 60 

Rated Loading Pressure kPa 20.0 

Airflow Volume : t/min 150 200 

Power Consumption w 125 155 21 0 250 

Noise Level dBA 45 47 46 48 

Weight kg 9.0 

• Performance data is representative of typical values. 
Specifications and performance data are subject to change without notice. 
Purchaser Is responsible fo r determining suitability for product applications 

• "HIBLOW" is a registered mark of Techno Takatsuki co., ltd. 

c@us umo ( E: 
(115 volt only) (230 volt only) 

' ', - •• Perf~rrna~ce Curves 

! Roted Loading Pressure [kPo(PSl)I l 
i ....... --.50Hz···-- 60Hz·························j 
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1300 Teff1 Courl , Su11e 8 Saline, Michigan 48176 
P: 734·429·5618 F 734-944•5163 



11 

10 

9 

8 

7 
~ 
u.. 6 !:!.. 
:i: 5 0 
...I 
u.. 

4 

3 

2 

0 
05 

6' Cord 
& Plug 

(25GI 
10 t 

1 5 

HP Series Linear Pumps 

2 

Models HP100, 120, 150 and 200 

Model Number HP100-0110 HP120-0110 HP150-0110 HP200--0110 

Voltage (Vac) 120 120 120 120 

Frequency (Hz) 60 60 60 60 

Max Cont Pressure (ps,g) 4 5 4 5 4 5 5 

MRx Inter Pressure (ps,g) 65 75 65 65 

Open Flow (c f m ) 52 6 1 86 10 5 

Power Consump~on (amps) 12 2 1 2 1 3 4 

Sound Level (dBA@3 ft ) 38 40 48 47 

We,qht (lbs ) t9 19 20 20 

Serv,cc Ki t ~ Chambr Bick 120PC20011 120PC20011 200PC20011 200PC20011 

Por1ormance data notod 1s roprcsenu:it,vo of typical vc1luos Spoc,f,cat,ons and purformanco data arc :.ut>1oct 
to ch.mge w1t/lou11101,co Purchttser ,s t0!;pons1ble for detmmmmg s111tab1f1ty for product nppl1cat1011s 
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NOTES: 
1. CONSISTS O F (3) COM PONENTS EAC H: 

( 1 ) 1 /2" NPT FITTING 
( 1) TUBE - POROUS PLASTIC 

PORE SIZE 20-35 M IC RO NS 
(1) PLUG 

12 
@ 2. A LL DIMENSIO NS ARE IN INC HES & M ILLIM ETERS A N D ARE FOR REFERENCE 

3D V IEW 
SCALE: NTS @ O NLY UN LESS TO LERANCED. 

DIFFUSER TUBE\ J29 ] @ 
1.1 5 -

/ 

1 / 2" N PT FITTING 
TUBE O.D. (G LUED IN PLACE) 

I I 

-(;)- ~ --- -I -e-r- - - - - -

Pl~:/ [ 250) @ 
9.84 

TUBE LENG TH 
(GLUED IN PLACE) 

[ 303 ) @ 
- 11.93 

OVERALL LENG TH 
_r 

THOMAS 
DRAWN BY DATE MATERIAL: NOTED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THIS 

DRAWING CONFORMS TO ANSI Y14 RLK 9128/07 by Gardner Denver 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, SURFACE FINISH DRAFTING STANDARD. CHECKED BY DATE M~1;Qr'1iW11cor,--.-INl•aae11eCJ ... ...,...,._, Whd\n.11'1t 

PODtCl't)'alCitd..,.0.. Tt,or,vl,,lnc.{ltu'Ns)ft,ecepla~ 
MEASURED IN Ra (µin) UNSPECIFIED UNSPECIFIED TOLERANCES: EAA 09,1)2/2015 ooesnoc ~ any,ve lobri, wl.,or of,,erwseo«t:M1-at1 r~ 

RADII: ANGLES ± 2° RtP<.d..,aonor uw rJ S..-.Oiibmabai b' r; fU'PCJ5e dhlf lhan Nt ~ 
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TANK NOTES: 
Tanks must be set to allow a minimum of 
1 /8" per foot fall from building. 

Tightlines to the tank shall be SCH-40 PVC. 

A two way sanitary tee is required between 
mobiles and tank. 

A minimum of 4" of sand, sandy loam, clay loam 
free of rock shall be placed under and around tanks 

ALL WIRING MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH 
THE MOST RECENT NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE 

HIGH LEVEL FLOAT 

PUMP ON FLOAT 

PUMP OFF FLOAT 

RESERVE REQUIREME 
456GAL 

---+----1--J 

DUAL 0.4 HP LIBERTY LE40 
SEWER PUMPS 

SUMP 646GAL 

TYPICAL 4000 GAL PUMP TANK 
VOLUME = 76 GAL/IN 

.... * ........... 
GW.JO 

/' 
~~ 

0lJ/W ,~ j 
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Pump Specifications 

LE40 Series 

4/10 HP Submersible Sewage Pump 

LITERS PER MINUTE 
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LE40-Series Electrical Data 

FULL LOCKED THERMAL STATOR CORD 
MODEL HP VOLTAGE PHASE SF LOAD ROTOR OVERLOAD WINDING LENGTH DISCHARGE AUTOMATIC 

AMPS AMPS TEMP CLASS FT 

LE41A 4/10 115 1 1,00 12 22.5 105'C 221°F B 10 2" WIDE 
ANGLE 

LE41A-2 4/10 115 1 1.00 12 22.5 105'C 221°F B 25 2" WIDE 
ANGLE 

LE41AV 4/10 115 1 1.00 12 22.5 105'C 221°F B 10 2" VERTICAL 
SWITCH 

LE41AV-2 4/10 115 1 1.00 12 22.5 105'C 221°F B 25 2" VERTICAL 
SWITCH 

LE41M 4/10 115 1 1.00 12 22.5 105'C 221°F B 10 2" NO 

LE41M-2 4/10 115 1 1.00 12 22.5 105'C 221°F B 25 2" NO 

LE40-Series Technical Data 

VORTEX 
IMPELLER ENGINEERED POLYMER 

SOLIDS HANDLING SIZE 2" 

PAINT POWDER COAT 

MAX LIQUID TEMP so·c 140'F 

MAX STATOR TEMP 130'C 266'F 

THERMAL OVERLOAD 105'C 221°F 

POWER CORD TYPE SJTW 

MOTOR HOUSING CLASS 25 CAST I RON 

VOLUTE CLASS 25 CAST IRON 

SHAFT STAINLESS 

HARDWARE STAINLESS 

ORINGS BUNAN 

MECHANICAL SEAL UNITIZED CERAMIC CARBON 

WEIGHT 40 LBS 

1.1-:-10_1'-I R8l17i:?017 CCopyright 2017 1.ibcny Pumps Inc. All rights rc~rn:J. Srccilic:uions suhjccl to change wi1hout nt,1icc. 



Solid-state Multi"'.functional Timers 

.hl3CR-A 
Multiple Operating Modes and Multiple Time 
Ranges. DIN 48 x 48-mm Multifunctional 
Timer. 

• A wide AC/DC power supply range greatly reduces the number 
of timer models kept in stock. 

• A wide range of applications with multiple operating modes. 
eight modes for 11-pin models and five modes for 8-pin models. 

• Ecological design with reduced current consumption. 

• Easy sequence checking with instantaneous outputs for a zero 
set value. 

• Length of 75 mm or less when panel-mounted with a P3G-08 
Socket (H3CR-A8E, 100 to 240 VAC, 100 to 125 VDC) 

• PNP input models available. 

• Standards: UL, CSA, NK, LR, CCC, EN 61812-1 , and CE 
Marking. 

Model Number Structure 

■ Model Number Legend 

For the most recent information on models that have been certified for 
safety standards, refer to your OMRON websile. 

Note: This model number legend includes combinations that are not available. Before ordering. please check the List of Models on page 3 for avail­
ability. 

H3CR-A□ □ □ -□ □ 
12 3 45 

1. Number of Pins 
None: 11-pin models 
8: 8-pin models 

2. Input Type for 11-pin Models 
None: No-voltage input (NPN lype) 

P: Voltage input (PNP type) 
3. Output 

None: Relay output (DPDT) 
S: Transistor output (NPN/PNP universal use) 
E: Relay output (SPOT) with instantaneous relay output (SPOT) 

4. Suffix 
301: Double time scale (range) models (0.1 s to 600 h) 

5. Supply Voltage 
100-240AC/100-125DC: 100 to 240 VAC/100 to 125 voe 
24-48AC/12-48DC: 
24-48AC/DC: 

24 to 48 VAC/12 to 48 voe 
24 to 48 VACNDC (Only for H3CR-ABE) 

omRon 
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TANK NOTES: 

A minimum of 4" of sand, sandy loam, clay loam 
free of rock shall be placed under and around tanks 

Tanks must be left uncovered and full of water for 
inspection by the permitting authority. 

Tanks must be set to allow a minimum of 1/8" per foot 
fall from the building 

ALL WIRING MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH 
THE MOST RECENT NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE 

HIGH LEVEL FLOAT 

PUMP ON FLOAT 

PUMP OFF FLOAT 

RESERVE REQUIREMENT 
456GAL 

SUMP 912GAL 

~ ..,.. 

FINAL TANK4000 GAL PUMP TANK 
VOLUME = 76 GAUIN 

... •·*· ··• ... . . . . 
................. 
GW.JOHN ................. 

fr7587 

~{ 

/w/iy 
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ThermcpDastnc Perfovmance 

!fl en 
a: a: 
w I-

w Iii tu w I- en en w 10 GPM w w 20GPM :; a. u.. ::. ll. u. 

300 700 600 
250 

200 

600 
250 150 500 2 h 

200 

150 
500 

200 •oo 1.6 hp 

400 
100 

150 

100 
150 300 1 hp 

300 
100 314 hp 

100 200 
200 50 

112 hp 

50 

50 
50 

100 100 

0 0 00 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 GPM 
0 0 

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 GPM 

0.6 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 
MlPH 

0 3 4 5 
M3PH 

Thermoplastic Units Ordering Dnformation 

94741005 
94741010 
94741015 
94741020 
94741025 
94742005 
94742010 
94742015 
94742020 
94742025 

1 OFE05P4-2W115 
t OFE05P4--2W230 
1 OFE07P4-2W230 
1 OFE1 P4--2W230 

1OFE15P4-2W230 
-1---,120FE05P4-2W115 

20FE05P4-2W230 
20FE07P4-2W230 
20FE1 P4-2W230 

20FE15P4-2W230 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 

112 
1/2 
3/4 
1 

1.5 
112 
112 
3/4 
1 

1.5 

115 
230 
230 
230 
230 
115 
230 
230 
230 
230 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

24 
24 
28 
31 
46 
25 
25 
28 
31 
40 

:•:.,· ' - " • . . ,.. • . ,-- , ,.,. ··, ... ·- ~ Th.ernopla~sti~ '112--2HPP~0 8ld~: ,. =·~::-> "t•-~T'"_"·•,;-, ;,".:··,.>:·; ~ .. ~~ 't'-';l!R 
. ( ~ /~j 

I ' • ''. 
94751005 10FE05P4-PE 10 
94751010 10FE07P4-PE 10 
94751015 10FE1P4-PE 10 
94751020 10FE15P4-PE 10 
94752005 20FE05P4-PE 20 
94752010 20FE07P4-PE 20 
94752015 20FE1P4-PE 20 
94752020 20FE15P4-PE 20 
94752025 20FE2P4-PE 20 

112 NIA 
3/4 NIA 
1 NIA 

1.5 NIA 
112 NIA 
3/4 NIA 
1 NIA 

1.5 NIA 
2 NIA 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

-6 
7 
8 
12 
6 
7 
8 
10 
11 
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Digi 20 Series 
One Circuit Electronic 
24 Hour or 7 Day Time Switches 

Digi 20E 
{flush mounting) 

Oigi 20A 
{surface mounting) CE i\\ ~ 

FILE: E83456 

APPLICATION 
Time based control of lighting, ventilating, heating, cooling 

or other electrical loads in commercial and industrial applica­
tions, The Digi 20 time switches are programmable for 24-
hour or 7-day schedules. 
The Digi 20A is intended for either surface or rail mounting. 

The control is completely enclosed in a plastic housing and 
includes a terminal cover and sub-base for installation and 
hard wiring. 

The Digi 20E is intended for flush (panel) mounting, 
All units are supplied with a clear plastic dust cover. They 

are also available with an enclosure for stand-alone applica­
tions. (GM and GMX models) 

TECHNICAL DATA 
Output-1 SPOT relay with dry contacts 
Switch Rating: 16N277VAC resistive 

1000W tungsten@ 240VAC; 500W@ 120VAC 
1/2 hp@ 120VAC; 1 hp@ 240VAC 

100 hour capacitor back-up of memory and display 
Supply voltages: Separate Models - 24VAC/DC, 120VAC, 

208/240VAC, all 50/60Hz (refer to product label) 
Shortest switch time-1 minute 
Ambient Temperature Range - 20°F to 140°F (- 28°C to 60°C) 
VA required: 120V & 240V models: 4VA 

24V model: 2VA@ 24VAC, 1VA@ 24VDC 
Screw terminal connections (Digi 20A) 
1/4" quick connects (Digi 20E) 
Accuracy ± 4 minutes per year 

Installation 
To the installer: 
1. Read operating instructions carefully. 
2. Check the input and output ratings marked on the unit to 

make sure this product is suitable for your power supply 
and application. 

3. Disconnect power supply prior to installation to prevent 
electrical shock. 

4. Wire in accordance with National and Local electrical code 
requirements. 

SURFACE MOUNTING-Dig! 20A 
Remove dust cover, loosen two screws on opposite corners. 

Remove the housing that surrounds the time switch and the 
terminal cover away from the base. Remove timer module by 
pulling straight out. 

__I 

Place screws through 3 mounting holes in base and screw 
to back panel or wall. 
Wire in accordance with instructions. Replace terminal cover 

and push timer firmly onto base. Now replace housing and 
secure with screws. 
NOTE: The Digi 20A is also suitable for DIN rail mounting. 
Break out housing part on each side that fits over rail. 

PANEL MOUNTING-Dlgi 20E 
Cut a square hole 2-5/8" x 2-5/8" (66mm x 66mm) in the front 

of the panel. Insert the time switch through the opening. With 
a screwdriver, press down and turn outer screws (A) unti l 
flanges are in position to fasten the unit in front panel, then 
release. Insert plugs into holes (8). 

Use 1/4" quick connects and make connections in accor­
dance with the wiring diagram shown and applicable code 
requirements. 

WIRING 
1. Disconnect the power. 
2. Wire input to timer, c. with the 

proper voltage marked on the 
unit. Wiring to incorrect voltage 
will void the warranty. 

3. Connect wiring according to the 
wiring diagram. The terminals on 
the Digi 20A sub-base will accom­
modate 10 to 24 AWG wire. 

Tennlnal Connections 

frill 
! ' • ' 
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TuffTiger Filter & Field-Flush Controller Installation Detail 

SEPTIC TANK 

Top View 24" Access Riser Installation 
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PR-HF ' Senn1nger® 

PRESSURE REGULATOR - HIGH FLOW 

Specifications 

The pressure regulator shall be capable of operating at a constant, factory preset, non-adjustable outlet pressure of 10, 
15, 20, 25, 30 , 40, or 50 PSI (0.69, 1.03, 1.38, 1.72 . 2.07, 2. 76, or 3.45 bar) w1t11 a flow range between 10 - 32 GPM 
(2271 - 7268 L/hr). 

The pressure regulator shall maintain the nominal pressure at a minimum of 5 PSI (0.34 bar) above model inlet 

pressure and a maximum of 80 PSI (5.52 bar) above nominal model pressure·. Refer to the PRU performance curve to 
establish specific outlet pressures based on relative inlet pressure and flow rate . Always install downstream from all 
shut off valves. Recommended for outdoor use only. Not NSF certified. 

All pressure regulator models shall be equipped with one of these 1nlet-x-outlet configurations: 

Inlet 
1-1 /4-inch Female National Pipe Thread (FNPT) 
1-1/4-inch Female British Standard Pipe Thread (FBSPT) 

Outlet 
1-inch Female National Pipe Thread (FNPT) 
1-1/4-inch Female National Pipe Thread (FNPT) 
1-inch Female British Standard Pipe Thread (FBSPT) 
1-1 /4-inch Female British Standard Pipe Thread (FBSPT) 

The upper housing , lower housing , and internal molded parts shall be of engineering-grade thermoplastics with internal 

elastomeric seals and a reinforced elastomeric diaphragm. Regulation shall be accomplished by a fixed stainless steel 
compression spring, which shall be enclosed in a chamber isolated from the normal water passage. 

Outlet pressure and flow shall be clearly marked on the outside of each regulator. 

The pressure regulator shall carry a two-year manufacturer's warranty on materials, workmanship, and performance. 

Each pressure regulator shall be water tested for accuracy before departing the manufacturing facility. 

The pressure regulator shall be manufactured by Senninger Irrigation in Clermont, Florida. Senninger is a Hunter 
Industries Company. 

Physical 

1-1 /4" FNPT x 1" FNPT model (shown on right) 

1-1 /4" FBSPT x 1" FBSPT model 

Overall Length 

Overall Width 

5.6 inches (1 4 .1 cm) 

2.9 inches (7.4 cm) 

1-1/4" FNPT x 1-1/4" FNPT model 

1-1/4" FBSPT x 1-1 /4" FBSPT model 

Overall Length 

Overall Width 

5.8 inches (14.7 cm) 

2.9 inches (7.4 cm) 

Please consult factory for applications outside of recommended guidelines. 

Website ~PnrnnePr con, Customer Support • -an7.p77.c,F,c,0 A Hunter Industries Company 19SpecPRH08 MS1906 



PR-HF ' Sennmger® 

PRESSURE REGULATOR - HIGH FLOW 

Model Numbers 

Model# Flow Range Preset Operating Pressure Maximum Inlet Pressure 

PR-10 HF 10 - 32 GPM 10 PSI 90 psi 
(2271 - 7268 L/hr) (0.69 bar) (6.20 bar) 

PR-15 HF 10 - 32 GPM 15 PSI 95 psi 
(2271 - 7268 L/hr) (1.03 bar) (6.55 bar) 

PR-20 HF 10 - 32 GPM 20 PSI 100 psi 
(2271 - 7268 L/hr) (1.38 bar) (6.89 bar) 

PR-25 HF 10 - 32 GPM 25 PSI 105 psi 
(2271 - 7268 L/hr) (1.72 bar) (7.24 bar) 

PR-30 HF 10 - 32 GPM 30 PSI 110 psi 
(2271 - 7268 L/hr) (2.07 bar) (7.58 bar) 

PR-40 HF 10-32GPM 40 PSI 120 psi 
(2271 - 7268 L/hr) (2.76 bar) (8.27 bar) 

PR-50 HF 10 - 32 GPM 50 PSI 130psi 
(2271 - 7268 L/hr) (3.45 bar) {8.96 bar) 

Website c;enninger mm Customer Support 1-407-877-SnS; A Hunter Industries Company 19SpecPRH08 MS1906 



Pressure Compensating Dripperline 
for Wastewater 

+ 

Product Advantages 
The Proven Performer 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• Tens of millions of feet used in wastewater today. 

Regulating 
Mode 

Initiation 
of Flushing 
Cycle 

Flushing 
Cycle 

Regulating 
Mode 

• Bioline is permitted in every state allowing drip disposal. 

Bioline's Sett{leoning, 
Pressure Compensating 
Oripper is o fully self· 
contuined unit molded to rt1e 
interior wall of the dripper 
tubing. 

As shown of left, Bioline is 
conlinuously sett-deaning 
during operation, not just at 
the beginning ond end of a 
cycle. The result is 
dependable, clog free 
operotioo, yeor ofter year. 

• Bocked by the lorgest, most quolityilriven monufocturer of drip produm in the U.S. 
• Preferred choice of major wastewater designers ond regulators. 
• Proven trnck record of SU(CCSs for mony yeors of hord use in wostewoter ap~icotions. 

Ouarrty Monvfa<tu1ing with Specifications Designed to Meet Y oor Needs 
• Pressure compensating drippers assure the highest application uniformity · even on sloped 01 rolling 

terrain. 
• Excellent uniformity with runs of 400 feet 01 more • reducing installation coslS. 
• Highest quolity-<ontJol standards in the industry: Cv of 0.25 (coefficient of monufactu1e1's variotion). 
• A selection of flows ond spacings to satisfy the designer's demond for almost any applkotion rote. 

long· Term Reiability 
• Protection ogoinsl plugging: 

• Oripper inlet raised 0.27" above wall of tubing to 
prevent sediment from entering dripper. 

• Orippers impregnated with Vinyzene to prevent 
buildup of microbial slime. 

• Unique sett.flushing mechanism ~es small 
particles before they con build up. 

Root Sole 

Ctoss Senion of Blow Drlpp,rine 

• A physical barrier on each Bioline dripper helps prevent root intrusion. 
• Protection nevei weors out • never depleles • releases nothing to 1he 

environment. 
• W01king reliab~ for up to 15 yeois in subsurfoce wo1tewote1 

instollotions. 
• Additional security of chemical 1001 inhibition with Techlilter • supplies 

Trifluralin to the entire sySlem, effective~ inhibiting 1001 growth to the dripper outlet,. 

• 

Applications 
• For domestic srrength wastewat~r disposal. 

• lnsrallcd following a rrcacmcnr process. 

• Can be succt:.ssfully used on suaighr scpcic 
effluenr wirh proper design, filrracion and 
operation. 

• Suirablc for reuse applicarions using 
municipally treaced effluent designaced for 
irrigacion water. 

Specifications 
Wall ch1cknc:ss (mil): ,f5· 

N0111in,il flow rares ((;Pf!): .4, .6, .9' 

Common ,pJcings: I 2", 18", 24"~ 

Rcrn111111rnJnl /ihrarion: 120 mc~h 

lnsiJc J iJmm-r: .570' 

Color: Purple cubing indicarcs non-porablc 
source 

• Addnional flows . .sp.aangs. and pipe .sm:.s av-,11lablc by rcqucs1. 
Pfc3sc com.1c1 Ncr.1Jim USA Cwwmrr Scr.~cc for dcu.ils. 

BIOLINE Flow R.ur n . l'rrs5urc 
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' NETAFIMUSA 
5J70 E Home Ave. • Fresno. CA 93727 
888. 538 2346 • 559.453.6800 
FAX 800695.-1753 
www.netafimusa.com 



NETAFIM WA STEWATER DISPERSAL SYSTEM DESIGN GUIDE 

SAMPLE 
DESIGNS 

SINGLE TRENCH LAYOUT 

Rectangular field with supply and flush manifold on same side and in same trench; 

• Locate supply and flush manifold in same trench 

• Dripperlines are looped at the end opposite the supply and flush manifolds 

• The longest Bioline length should not exceed 400 ft. Drip fields 200 ft. in length might loop the 
Bioline once; drip dispersal fields under 100 ft. might be looped twice, as illustrated 

Residence 

,Secondary_ Treatment7 0. Filr 
\. and Storage r IS( I er 

or 

----
Vacuum Breaker 

Supply line \ 
I 

Flush Valve ----._ ! 
\ + . r Flush line 

L '2 -=- ----.;.. -----.: ----, . . . . . . 
: . . . . . . . . : ... .. : . . . . . . . . . : : . 
i i r Oripperline 

. . . . . .. . .. 

Supply line 

Flush line 

Netafim Bioline 

Vacuum Breaker 

Flush Valve 

Oise Filter 

27 



NETAFIM WASTEWAT ER DISPERSAL SYSTEM DES IGN GUIDE 

SAMPLE 
DESIGNS 

IRREGULAR FIELD SHAPE LAYOUT 

Triangular field with looping and varied positioning of flush manifolds; 

28 

Residence 

• Can be used when site limitations dictate unequal dripperline length with respect to dispersal 
field length. 

• Loop Bioline tubes in order to increase tube length and reduce the number of connections. 
Attempt to equalize all Bioline run lengths in order to provide an equal field 
flush. 

• Flush Manifold may be located on the same or opposite side of supply manifold. In some cases 
it may be necessary to make one or more distal end connection to the flush line on an opposing 
side in order to balance dripperline lengths and limit the number of connections 

l 
Key 

- Supp/yUne 

~ Secondary_ Treatment? 
'\ and Storage r Disc Filler 

Fl~h Line 

Nelofim Bioline 

Vacuum Breaker 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

~ Flush Valve 

0 DiscRller 
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CHAPTER 290 SUBCHAPTER D RULE §290.44 
New waterline and sewer line crossing. 

Sleeve: Sch. 40 or stronqer PVC 
Must be 1 nominal size bigger than 

pipe runn ing through it. 
ement stabilized sand shall have a minimum of 10% 

cement per cubic yard of cement stabilized sand mixture 

~j}i!llt~f{~ijiff!ll~ti~ %~!, ~~I~ltil£~11i; ·Joint 

i i <'.::ifJ._~ji:>~~::.:±~7:~-.~-~;,tt;51t-=·t:;,I-~:;t::.<';::\~i~ ~t ;~;~:{~\~t~1l-~~r~:~~-;s{~~,~?i\~d;~:~:;)~.:z)~ 
TITLE 30 PART 1 CHAPTER 290 SUBCHAPTER D RULE §290.44 

(Iv) Where a new potable waterline crosses a new, pressure rated wastewater main or 
lateral, one segment of the waterline pipe shall be centered over and shall be 
perpendicular to the wastewater line such that the joints of the waterline pipe are 
equidistant and at least nine feet horizontally from the center line of the wastewater 
main or lateral. The potable waterline shall be at least six inches above the wastewater 
main or lateral. Whenever possible, the crossing shall be centered between the joints of 
the wastewater main or lateral. The wastewater pipe shall have a minimum pressure 
rating of at least 150 psi. The wastewater main or lateral shall be embedded in cement 
stabilized sand (see clause (v) of this subparagraph) for the total length of one pipe 
segment plus 12 inches beyond the joint on each end. 

TITLE 30 PART 1 CHAPTER 290 SUBCHAPTER D RULE §290.44 

(v) Where cement stabilized sand bedding is required, the cement stabllized sand shall 
have a minimum of 10% cement per cubic yard of cement stabilized sand mixture, based 
on loose dry weight volume (at least 2.5 bags of cement per cubic yard of mixture). The 
cement stabil ized sand bedding shall be a minimum of six Inches above and four Inches 
below the wastewater main or lateral. The use of brown coloring In cement stabilized 
sand for wastewater main or lateral bedding is recommended for the identification of 
pressure rated wastewater mains during future construction. 

FIRM #2585 

4/20/2024 
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FISCHER'S MARKET #52, LOT 2 

~ COMALCOUNTY & ENGINEER'S OFFICE 
ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION 

195 DAVID JONAS DR 
NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132 

(830) 608-2090 
WWWCCEO ORG 

Planning Materials & Site Evaluation as Required Completed By GREG W. JOHNSON, P.E. -------------~--------
NON STANDARD; AEROBIC TREATMENT AND DRIP TUBING System Description -----------------------------------

Size of Septic System Required Based on Planning Materials & Soil Evaluation 

Tank Size(s) (Gallons) 
3000 GREASE/ 3000 LIFT/ 2000 TRASH/ 2-2000 

AERATION/ 2-2000 EQ /3-1S00 ATU'S / 2-2000 PUMP Absorption/Application Area (Sq Ft) 25,428 ------
Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table 111) 2500 ---------
(Sites generating more than 5000 gallons per day are required to obtain a permit through TCEQ.) 

Is the property located over the Edwards Recharge Zone? D Yes ~ No 

(if yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professional Engineer (P .E.)) 

Is there an existing TCEQ approved WPAP for the property? D Yes ~ No 

(if yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing WPAP.) 

Is there at least one acre per single family dwelling as per 285.40(c)(1)? D Yes ~ No 

If there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? D Yes ~ No 

(if yes, the R.S or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all-provisions of the proposed WPAP. A Permit to Construct will not 
be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.) 

Is the property located over the Edwards Contributing Zone?~ Yes D No 

Is there an existing TCEQ approval CZP for the property? D Yes ~ No 

(if yes, the P.E. or R.S. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing CZP.) 

If there is no existing CZP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved CZP? D Yes ~ No 

(if yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed CZP. A Permit to Construct will not be 
issued for the proposed OSSF until the UP has been approved by the appropriate reg 

Is this property within an incorporated city? D Yes ~ No 

If yes, indicate the city: ------------------
FIRM #2585 

By signing this application, I certify that: 

- The information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

- I affirmatively consent to the onli e posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable. 

APRIL 20, 2024 
Date 

Page 2 of 2 
Revised March 2024 
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SITE DESCRIPTION: 

AEROBIC TREATMENT 
DRIP TUBING SYSTEM 

DESIGNED FOR: 
JUNIPER VENTURES OF TEXAS, LLC. 

3455 IH35 SOUTH 
NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 76548 

Located in Fischer's Market #52 subdivision, Lot 2 in the Fred Schaeferkoeter Survey #40, A-974, 
being 3.194 acres at 14240 North Highway 281, the proposed system will serve a gas station, 
convenience store, fast food restaurant ( 60 seats), with public restrooms situated in an area with 
shallow Type ill soils as described in the Soil Evaluation Report. Native grasses were found 
throughout this property. An aerobic treatment plant utilizing drip irrigation was chosen as the most 
appropriate system to serve the conditions on this lot. 

PROPOSED SYSTEM: 
A three or four inch SCH-40 pipe discharges from the from the restaurant portion of the business to 
a 3000 grease trap with traffic lid. Flow continues from the grease trap with traffic lid and joins flow 
from the restrooms and remaining flow into a 3000 gallon Lift station with traffic lid and standard 
inlet and outlet flow tees. Lift station is fitted with dual Liberty LSG200 grinder pumps controlled 
by a dual alternating control panel with manual reset and set to dose on demand. The high level 
audible and visual alarm with manual reset will activate should the pump fail and initiate the resting 
pump. Flow from the lift station is dosed through a 2" SCH-40 PVC to a 2000 gallon trash tank with 
standard inlet and outlet flow tees. Continues to two 2000 gallon aeration tanks installed in series. 
Aeration tanks fitted with a HiBlow HP150 aerator and Thomas air diffusers with a 3/4" PVC drop 
and two diffusers on each end of each aeration tank. Air diffusers will be located approximately five 
inches off the bottom of the tank. HiBlow HPl 50 pump will produce at least 54 cubic feet of air per 
minute with 2 psi back pressure. Flow continues to two 2000 gallon flow equalization tanks 
manifolded together at bottom, fitted with dual Liberty LE40 sewage pumps controlled by a dual 
alternating control panel with manual reset and Omron H3CR-F cycle timer. Equalization tank will 
accommodate varying flows throughout the day. A high level audible and visual alarm with manual 
reset will activate should the pump fail and initiate the resting pump. Eflluent is pumped at rate of 
3.5 gallon per minute every hour for 10 minutes to each three 1500 gpd TCEQ/NCF approved 
aerobic treatment plants in parallel. Flow will be controlled by a ball valve and pressure reducing 
nipple. A bucket test will be used to calibrate flow to three 1500 gpd TCEQ/NSF approved aerobic 
plants. After treatment flow from the ATUs continues to two 2000 gallon pump tanks, manifolded 
together at bottom. Dosing will be set to dose each zone each every six hours for 16 minutes. 
Effluent is pumped through a 1.25" Sch-40 PVC from each pump. A high level audible and visual 
alarm with manual reset will activate should the pump fail and initiate the next resting pump. 
Effluent is pumped through a 1.25" Sch-40 PVC alternating from each pump to 7 zones controlled 
by a electronic solenoid valve. Each zone will be dosed A high level audible and visual alarm will 
activate should the pump fail. Distribution from each pump is through a Tuff Tiger Tl 25 and Model 
F335 with a self flushing 100 micron disk filter followed by a pressure regulator Model PR40HF. 
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Vacuum breakers installed at the highest point on each manifold will prevent siphoning of effluent 
from higher to lower parts of the field. Check valves on the return line on each field will prevent the 
pressuring of resting zone. Each zone will be dosed each six hours for 16 minutes. Field area will 
be scarified and built up with 4" of Type II or Type ill soil, then the drip tubing will be laid and 
capped with 6" of Type II or Type ill soil. A minimum of twelve inches of soil required between 
rock and drip tubing. 

DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS: 
Daily waste flow:80 seat fast food @ 12 gpd =960 gpd & 2 public restrooms @ 160gpd = 320gpd 
Calculated Flow Rate : 1280 gpd (Design Rate = 2500 gpd) 
Grease Trap size: 3000 gallons with Traffic Lid 
Lift Tanlc 3000 gallons with Traffic Lid 
Pump requirement: Dual Liberty LSG200 2.0 hp grinder pumps 
Trash Tanlc: 2000 gallons 
Aeration Tanlc 2- 2000 gallons fitted w/ HiBlow HP150 aerator & Thomas air diffusers 
Equalization tank: 4000 gallons w/ Dual effluent pumps (2-2000 gallons manifolded together) 
Pump requirement: Dual Liberty Model LE40 0.4 hp sewage pumps 
Cycle Timer: Omron H3CR-F cycle timer 
Reserve capacity after High Level:420 Gal (>4hrs flow Req'd) 
Plant Size: 3- 1500 gpd aerobic plant TCEQ/NSF approved 
Pump tank size: 4000 gallons with Dual effluent pumps (2-2000 gallons manifolded together) 
Reserve capacity after High Level: 420 Gal (>4hrs flow Req'd) 
Application Rate: Ra= 0.2 gal/sf 
Total absorption area: Q/Ra = 2500 GPD/0.2 = 12,500 sf. (Actual 25,428 sf. Includes doubling) 
Total linear feet drip tubing: 12,714' Netijim Bioline drip tubing .61 GPH 
Pump req'd: 1630'-1956' w/ 865-978 emitters/zone@0.61 gph@30 psi= 8.29-9.94 gpm 
Pump requirement: Dual-Franklin FPS E-Series 0.5HP 20 gpm requiring 20 gpm @ 45 psi 
Flow Meters : RG3 PPD-10 
Automatic Filters : Tuff Tiger T125 and Model F335 
Electronic Timer: Digi-20 
Alarm: Audible & visual air pump malfunction alarm & alternating control panel & manual reset. 
Water meters on each pump to field. 

MINIMUM SCOUR VELOCITY (MSV) > 2 FPS 
IN DRIP TUBING W/ NOM. DIA. 0.55" ID 

MSV = 2 FPS (Ild l 2)/4*7.48 gal/cfl'60 sec/min 
MSV = 2(3.14159((.55/12)12)/4)*7.48*60 
MSV = 1.5 gpm PER LINE* 6 LINES= 9 GPM MIN FLOW RATE per pump. 

IN RETURN MANIFOLD W/NOM. DIA 1.049" ID 
MSV = 2 FPS (Ild l 2)/4*7.48 gal/cfl'60 sec/min 
MSV = 2(3.14159((1.049/12}12)/4)*7.48*60 
MSV=5.4GPM 
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WASTE FLOW CALCULATIONS: 
BOD5 @ 960 gpd x 1200 mg/Ix 8.34 #/gal / 1,000,000 = 7.2lbs BOD5 
BOD5 @ 320 gpd@ 300 mg/Ix 8.34 #/gal / 1,000,000 = 0.8 lbs BOD5 
Total BOD5 = 8 lbs. Required reduction to 130 mg/ltr = 7 lbs BOD5 

AEROBIC AERATION & ORGANIC LOADING CONSIDERATIONS: 
This design utilizes extended aeration to lower the organic loading from the system. Using aeration 
requirements in Chapter 217 for extended aeration in the tanks are as follows: 
Oxygen requirement: 2.2 lbs of Oxygen per I lbs of BOD and 500 gal aeration per 1 lbs ofBOD5 
Efficiency for fine air diffusers are 2-2.5% per foot of depth 
HiBlow Each HP-150 generates 5 CFM /58.2 CF/#* 1440 min/d = 123.7 #O2/day 

123.7 #O2/day 10% efficiency/ 2.2#/lbBOD2 = 5.62 #BODS with 3psi backpressure 
Thomas air diffusers at set at 4' of water 2 psi back pressure w/ additional I psi loss through 
diffuser assembly #BOD5 

2-2000 gallon aeration x 0.002 #/gal = 8# BODS/ 
Hp-150 generates 123.7#/02 and reduces 5.62# BODS/day x 2 = 11.24# BODS 
Each 1500 gpd plant@3.75 #/unit x 3 = 1 l.25#BOD5 
Total Reduction= 8 #(2000 aerated tanks)+ 1 l.25(ATU) =19.25 #BODS 
Actual Reduction 19.25 #/day >Total #BOD5 8#/day > Required Reduction 7 #/day 
This system is nonstandard type system. Wastewater is reduced to residential strength prior to 
entering the Aerobic Treatment Plants. Doubling is included in treatment. 

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS: 
All electrical wiring shall conform to the requirements of the National Electric Code (1999) or under 
any other standards approved by the executive director. Additionally, all external wiring shall be 
installed in approved, rigid, non-metallic electrical conduit. The conduit shall be buried according 
to the requirements in the National Electric Code and terminated at a main circuit breaker panel or 
sub-panel. Connections shall be in approved junction boxes. All electrical components shall have 
an electrical disconnect within direct vision from the place where the electrical device is being 
serviced. Electrical disconnects must be weatherproof ( approved for outdoor use) and have 
maintenance lockout provisions. 

TANKNOTES: 
• The bottom of the excavation for the tanks shall be level and free of large rocks and debris. 
• All tanks are to be set level on a minimum 4 inch layer of sand, sandy loam, clay loam, or 

pea gravel. 
• Risers are required on tank inspection ports as per 30 TAC 285.38 (9/1/2023). This includes 

access limitation ( <65lbs lid or hardware secured lid), inspection and cleanout ports shall 
have risers over the port openings which extend to a minimum of two inches above grade. 
A secondary plug, cap, or other suitable restraint system shall be provided below the riser cap 
to prevent tank entry if the cap is unknowingly damaged or removed. Fencing recommended 
around treatment tanks to limit public access. 

• All openings in the tank must be properly sealed to prevent the escape of wastewater, and/or 
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to prevent the infiltration of water. 
• Tanks must be filled with water for at least 24 hours to test for leaks and structural integrity. 
• The tanks must be set low enough to have fall of at least 1/8 inch per foot from business to 

tank. 

PIPE AND FITTINGS: 
All pipes and fittings in this aerobic system shall be schedule 40 PVC. All joints shall be sealed 
with approved solvent-type PVC cement. The manifold shall be 1" in diameter and be colored 
purple. 

ADDITIONAL NOTES: 
• Install audio-visual alarm for aerator and pump on separate breakers. 
• The high water and air compressor alarms shall be audio/visual and mounted in a place that 

can be easily seen and heard when alarms are activated. 
• All pipe fittings and joints shall be sealed with approved solvent-type PVC cement. Clipper 

type cutters are recommended to prevent PVC burrs during cutting of pipes causing possible 
plugging. 

Public Waterline Crossing: 
Public water/sewer line crossing according to Chapter 290.44 (e) B (iv,v) 

(iv) Where a new pressure rated wastewater main or lateral crosses an existing potable waterline, 
one segment of the waterline pipe shall be centered over and shall be perpendicular to the 
wastewater line such that the joints of the waterline pipe are equidistant and at least nine feet 
horizontally from the center line of the wastewater main or lateral. The wastewater main or lateral} 
shall be at least six inches above the existing potable waterline. Whenever possible, the crossing 
shall be centered between the joints of the wastewater main or lateral. The wastewater pipe shall 
have a minimum pressure rating of at least 150 psi. The wastewater main or lateral shall be 
embedded in cement stabilized sand (see clause ( v) of this subparagraph) for the total length of one 
pipe segment plus 12 inches beyond the joint on each end. (v) Where cement stabilized sand 
bedding is required, the cement stabilized sand shall have a minimum of 10% cement per cubic 
yard of cement stabilized sand mixture, based on loose dry weight volume ( at least 2.5 bags of 
cement per cubic yard of mixture). The cement stabilized sand bedding shall be a minimum of six 
inches above and four inches below the wastewater main or lateral. The use of brown coloring in 
cement stabilized sand for wastewater main or lateral bedding is recommended for the 
identification of pressure rated wastewater mains during future construction. 

MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS: 
• The maintenance company will verify that the system is operating properly at least every 

three months and provide on-going maintenance of the installation with BODS performed 
2 times at three months and nine month the first year. 

• The initial contract will be a minimum of two years. 
• A maintenance contract will authorize the maintenance company to maintain and repair the 

system as needed. 
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• The property owner must continuously maintain a signed written contract with a valid 
maintenance company and shall submit a copy of the contract to the permitting authority 
at least 30 days prior to the date service will cease. 

CONSTRUCTION/INSTALLATION NOTES & REQUIREMENTS: 
• Refer to site plan for component placement and follow manufacturer's instructions for 

installation of treatment plant and aerator. 
• All materials and construction methods are required to conform to the standards for Private 

Sewage Facilities set forth by the Texas Administrative Code, §285 On-Site Sewage 
Facilities. 

• The installer must have a current and valid Texas installer certificate, and is required to 
have at the minimum and Installer II certification. 

• The installer must notify designer and regulatory authority at least 48 hours in advance to 
schedule required inspections to ensure that the system is installed in accordance with 
approved plans and specifications. 

• The installer may not alter these plans without the approval from the designer. 
• It is the responsibility of the installer to maintain the minimum setback requirements as 

stated in Chapter §285 On-Site Sewage Facilities. 
• No part of the system shall be located within 10 feet of a potable water line. If this is 

unavoidable,followChapter290.44(e)(4)(B)(iv-v)Whereanewpotablewaterlinecrosses 
a new, pressure rated wastewater main or lateral, one segment of the waterline pipe shall 
be centered over and shall be perpendicular to the wastewater line such that the joints of 
the waterline pipe are equidistant and at least nine feet horizontally from the center line of 
the wastewater main or lateral. The potable waterline shall be at least six inches above the 
wastewater main or lateral. Whenever possible, the crossing shall be centered between the 
joints of the wastewater main or lateral. The wastewater pipe shall have a minimum 
pressure rating of at least 150 psi. The wastewater main or lateral shall be embedded in 
cement stabilized sand (see clause (v) of this subparagraph) for the total length of one pipe 
segment plus 12 inches beyond the joint on each end. (v) Where cement stabilized sand 
bedding is required, the cement stabilized sand shall have a minimum of 10% cement per 
cubic yard of cement stabilized sand mixture, based on loose dry weight volume ( at least 
2.5 bags of cement per cubic yard of mixture). The cement stabilized sand bedding shall 
be a minimum of six inches above and four inches below the wastewater main or lateral. 
The use of brown coloring in cement stabilized sand for wastewater main or lateral bedding 
is recommended for the identification of pressure rated wastewater mains during future 
construction. 

OPERATION AND MANAGEMENT NOTES: 
• The OSSF should not be treated as a normal city sewer. 
• Do not use the toilet to dispose of cleaning tissue, cigarette butts, or other trash. This 
• disposal practice will waste water and also impose an undesirable solid load on the 

treatment system. 
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• Water Softeners should not be connected to this system. 
• Septic tanks shall be cleaned before sludge accumulates to a point where it approaches the 

bottom of the outlet device. If sludge or scum accumulates to this point, solids will leave 
the tank with the liquid and possibly cause the system to clog resulting in sewage surfacing 
or backing up into the house through plumbing fixtures. 

• A regular schedule of cleaning the tanks at least two to three year intervals should be 
established. Commercial cleaners are equipped to readily perform the cleaning operation. 
Owners of OSSF's shall engage only persons registered with the TCEQ to transport the 
septic system waste. 

• Do not build driveways, storage buildings, or other structures over system components or 
the disposal field. 

• Chemical additives or so-called enzymes are not necessary for the operation of a septic 
tank. Some of these additives may even be harmful to the systems operation. 

• Soaps, detergents, bleaches, drain cleaners, and other household cleaning materials will 
very seldom affect the operation of the system. However, moderation should be exercised 
in the use of such materials. 

LANDSCAPING 
Drip field area will be covered with Curlex and heavily seeded or sodded with grass and drip fields 
will be maintained with vegetation. 

Designed in accordance with Chapter 285, Subchapter D, §285.30, §285.32 Texas Commission 
on Environmental Quality (Effective December 29, 2016) 

Of . No. 67587 / F#2585 
170Ho 
New Braunfels, Texas 78132 
(830)905-2778 
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ZONE 
ZONE 1 - 3 
ZONE 4- 7 

SEPTIC TANK LAYOUT: 

A= 2000 GAL. TRASH TANK 
B = 2 - 2000 GAL.AERATION TANKS 
C = 2 - 2000 GAL. EQUALIZATION 
TANKS (manifolded together) 
D = 3 - 1500 GAL. AEROBIC 
TREATMENT PLANTS 
E = 2 - 2000 GAL. PUMP TANKS 
w/DUAL PUMPS (manifolded together) 
F = CONTROL VALVE 
G = CHECK VALVE 
H = VACUUM BREAKERS 

DRIP FIELD SIZE TOTAL 
1630' EACH ZONE 4890' 
1956' EACH ZONE 7824' 

TOTAL FEET OF DRIP TUBING 12,714' 
TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE 25,428sf 

o...,,;ER: JUNIPER VENTURES of TEXAS, LLC. SPEC SHEET ORA'ht;BY: EJS Ill 

STREETADDRESS: 14240 U.S. HWY. 281 NORTH 

LEGALDESC: FISCHERS MARKET #52 SUBDIVISION LOT: 
2 

PREPARED BY GREG W. JOHNSON, P.E. F#002585 SCALE N.T.S. DATE: 9/19/2023 4th REVISION: 4/14/2024 
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, 
#fl~ COMAL COUNTY -& E'/G('l,.'EER'S Om CE 

ON -SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION 
195 DAVID JONAS DR 

NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132 
(830) 608-2090 

\\"\\'\\" 1,:t:Ffl IIRG 

Date Februarr 8, 2024 
-----'----'--'-'----- Permit Number ----------

1. APPLICANT/ AGENT INFORMATION 

Owner Name JUNIPER VENTURES OF TEXAS, LLC Agent Name GREG \V. JOHNSON, P.E. 

Mailing Address P.O. BOX 310339 Agent Address 170 HOLLOW OAK - ---- -----------
City, State, Zip NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78l3 l -0339 CI t y , State, Zip NEW BRAUNFEL S, TX 78132 _________ __,;, _____ _ 
Phone# 512-738-12 1-1 Phone # (830) 905-2778 

Email kbrumle~•1Wuniperv0Lcom Email grcgjohnsonpe't'hahoo.com 
2, LOCATION 

Subdivision Name ---------------- - --- -- Unit Lot Block ---- --- - - ----
Survey Name/ Abstract Number FRED SHAEFERK.OETER SUR VEY ~O. A-974 Acreage 

_ ___ __;_.;:;_,c:___,;,;...,.;;;....._ ___ ___..;___;_____ _____ - - ----3.194 

Address 14240 US HWY 281 City SPRrNG BRANCH ----------'----------- ----- ----- ~~e TX z~ __ 7_8_M_O _ _ 

3. TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT 

D Single Family Residential 

Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.) ___ _ _ _ _ ____ _ _ _ _ _ 

Number of Bedrooms 

Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area - ----
~ Non-Single Family Residential 

(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubling the required land needed for treatment units and disposal area) 

Type of Facility __ F_A....;S'-T-'F....;O;_O'-D_ / ..:cG_A..c.S_S_T_A_T_IO_N_/ _ST_O_RE _ _ 

Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. - Indicate Number Of Occupants ____________ _ 

Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - Indicate Number of Seats..:.6..;.0:....:Sc.::E:..:..A.:..;T:....:S:...,._ _______________ _ 

Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Number of Beds _ _ ____ ___ _ ____ ___ _ _ 

Travel Trailer/RV Parks - Indicate Number of Spaces 
---------------------- -

Misc e II an e o us ------------------- ---- -------- ------
Estimated Cost of Construction: S ---------1,000.000 (Structure Only) 

ls any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) nowage easement? 

D Yes [8J No (If yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF Improvements within the USACE nowage easement) 

Source of Water ~ Public D Private Well D Public Well D Rainwater Collection 

4. SIGNATURE OF OWN ER 

By signing this application, I certify that: 
• The completed appllcalion and all additional Information submitted does not contain any false information and does not conceal any material 

facts. I certify that I am the property owner or I possess the appropriate land rights necessary to make the permitted improvements on said 
property. 

• Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described property for the purpose of 
site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities .. 

• I understand that a permit of authorization to construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews required 
by the Comal County Flood Damage Prevention Order. 

• I affirmallvely on ent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable. 

-7."7~:..di:;;::~~~=---.;a:::Zi::c-----~=======~- oai 4 ~24--: 
Pago 1 of2 

Owner
Text Box
FISCHER'S MARKET #52


Owner
Text Box
2
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ON-SITE SEWERAGE FACILITY 
SOIL EVALUATION REPORT INFORMATION 

Date Soil Survey Performed: September 19, 2024 

Site Location: 3.194 ACRES OUT OF THE FRED SHAEFERKOETER SURVEY No. 40, A-974 

Proposed Excavation Depth: N/A 

Requirements: 
At least two soil excavations must be performed on the site, at opposite ends of the proposed disposal area. 
Locations of soil boring or dug pits must be shown on the site drawing. 
For subsurface disposal, soil evaluations must be performed to a depth of at least two feet below the 
proposed excavation depth. For surface disposal, the surface horizon must be evaluated. 
Describe each soil horizon and identify any restrictive features on the form. Indicate depths where features appear. 

SOIL BORING NUMBER SURFACE EVALUATION 

Depth Texture Soil Gravel Drainage Restrictive Observations 
(Feet) Class Texture Analysis (Mottles/ Horizon 

Water Table) 

0 
8" 

Ill CLAY LOAM NIA NONE LIMESTONE BROWN I 
OBSERVED @ 8" 

2 

3 

4 

5 

SOIL BORING NUMBER SURFACE EVALUATION 

Depth Texture Soil Gravel Drainage Restrictive Observations 
(Feet) Class Texture Analysis (Mottles/ Horizon 

Water Table) 

0 

SAME AS ABOVE 
I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

I certify that the findings of this report are based on my field observations and are accurate to 

the?J:fj;; o/ Jlq l½f 
GregW.Johnso,P£. 67587-F2585, S.E. 11561 Date / 

I 
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OSSF SOIL EVALUATION REPORT INFORMATION 
Date: September 19, 2023 

Applicant Information: 

Name: JUNIPER VENTURES of TEXAS, LLC. 
Address: 345S m 3S SOUTH 
City: NEW BRAUNFELS State: TEXAS 
Zip Code: 78132 Phone: (S12) 738-1214 

Site Evaluator Information: 
Name: Greg W. Johnson. P.E .. R.S, S.E. 11561 
Address: 170 Hollow Oak 
City: New Braunfels State .... : T ..... e ...... x ___ as __ _ 
Zip Code: 78132 Phone & Fax (830)905-2778 

Prope..a;ty Location: r !' ,J,_ LJJ. !nstaller Information: 
Lot_./,,,_ Unit_ Blk _ Subd. rl5dlF;/25 (1{/t t:e,1' n-:;_-v Name: ___________ _ 
Street Address: 14240 U.S. HWY 281 NORTH Company: ___________ _ 
City: SPRING BRANCH Zip Code: 78070 Address: ___________ _ 
Additional lnfo.:3.194 ACRES OUT OF THE FRED City: ________ State: ___ _ 
SHAEFERKOETER SURVEY No. 40, A-974 Zip Code: ____ Phone _____ _ 

Topography: Slope within proposed disposal area: 
Presence of 100 yr. Flood Zone: 
Existing or proposed water well in nearby area. 
Presence of adjacent ponds, streams, water impoundments 
Presence of upper water shed 
Organized sewage service available to lot 

s % 
YES_NO_!_ 
YES_NO_!_ 
YES_NO_!_ 
YES NO_!_ 
YES-NO_!_ 

I HAVE PERFORMED A THOROUGH INVESTIGATION BEING A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER 
AND SITE EVALUATOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 285, SUBCHAPTER D, §285.30, & §285.40 
(REGARDING RECHARGE FEATURES), TEXAS COMMISSION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
(EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 29, 2016). 

ON, P.E. 67587 - S.E. 11561 

FIRM#2585 
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Grease Interceptor Sizing Worksheet 
The Uniform Plumbing Code Formula 

I __ -. __ J~~l}!lt;~ ~uN1PeR veNTuRes oF TEXAs. LLc :_;Caij:J.il•t,d-1ii'. GREG w. JOHNSON, P.E. 

; __ .. ___ :~rqJ,::~ FISCHERS MARKET #52, LOT 2 -· _ . 'L.,.~ffon 14240 us HWY 291 

:Dali 
• -·-- • 7 04/20/2024 ! 

Follow these six simple steps to determine grease interceptor size. 
No of Meals Calculated 

Per Peak Waste Flow Retention Storage Interceptor 
Hours Rate Time Factor Size 

ca1cu~::>0x□xGxD=G 
S~p1 S~p2 S~p3 S~p4 S~p5 

! • •• • • ··- • l Number of Meals Per Peak Hour (Recommended Formula): Notes: 
I 

Seating Meals per 
Capacity Meal Factor Peak Hour 

60 I X I 1.33 I = I 80 I 
! Establishment Type: j 

Fast Food (45 min) 
Restaurant (60 min) 

: 
i , Leisure Dining (90 min) 
i. . --·· ______ J Dinner Club (120 min) 

L 

I 
l,____ .. 

t 
............. _. 

·-7 Waste Flow Rate: 
i Condition 
! With a Dishwashing Machine 
! Without a Dishwashing Machine 
I Single Service Kitchen 

-·-·· _: J Food Waste Disposer Only 
- Retention Time 

Commercial Kitchen Waste 
Dishwasher 

Single Service Kitchen 
Single Serving 

·1 Storage Factor 
i 

Kitchen Type 
Fully Equipped Commercial 

Hours of Operation 
8 Hours 
12 Hours 
16 Hours 
24 Hours 

______ , Single Service Kitchen 

Meal Factor 
1.33 
1.00 
0.67 
0.50 

Flow Rate 
6 Gallons 
5 Gallons 
2 Gallons 
1 Gallon 

2.5 Hours 

1.5 Hours 

Storage 
Factor 

1.00 
1.50 
2.00 
3.00 
1.50 

Notes: 

Notes: 

Notes: 

r ...... - ---1 Calculate Liquid Capacity Notes: 

i :I:, 1 
Multiply the values obtained from step 1, 2, 3 and 4. The result is 

L _ , the approximate grease interceptor size for this application 
Select Grease Interceptor Notes: 

Using the approximate required liquid capacity from step 5, select 
an appropriate size as recommended by the manufacturer. 

Grease 
Interceptor 

G 
Step6 
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Olvera,Brandon

From: Olvera,Brandon
Sent: Tuesday, September 3, 2024 11:41 AM
To: Greg Johnson; Ritzen, Brenda; Kirk Brumley
Subject: RE: 14240 US HWY 281 N - JUNIPER VENTURES  117684

Good Morning, 
            File has been updated. The letter from PEC mentions that they are not liable in the case that the need to 
use the easement. What equivalent protection are you purposing for the supply and return line going through the 
easement? 

Thank You, 

|   Brandon Olvera   |   Designated Representative OS0034792   |   Comal County   |   www.cceo.org   | 
|   195 David Jonas Dr, New Braunfels, TX-78132   |   t: 830-608-2090   |   f: 830-608-2078   |   e: 
olverb@co.comal.tx.us   | 

Brandon Olvera
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Page | 1 1 9 5  D a v i d  J o n a s  D r ,  N e w  B r a u n f e l s ,  T e x a s  7 8 1 3 2  -  P h o n e  ( 8 3 0 )  6 0 8 - 2 0 9 0

August 13, 2024 Permit: 117684 

RE:      14240 US Hwy 281 

Dear Property Owner & Agent, 

Thank you for your submission. We have reviewed the planning materials for the referenced 
permit application, and unfortunately, they are insufficient. To proceed with processing this 
permit, we require the following:  

1. Our office will be conducting a site visit on 08-14-2024.
2. As a condition of the License to Operate readings from this meter must be taken daily and 

recorded.  The recorded daily readings must be submitted to the Comal County 
Environmental Health Office monthly beginning 30 days after the issuance of the License 
to Operate and continuing monthly every 30 days for 12 consecutive months.

a. Incorporate the above into your planning materials.
3. I Am not seeing a subdivision called Fischer Market #52.

a. Provide the recorded plat for this subdivision.
4. Application states 60 seats, planning materials state 80 seats.
5. Does the purposed GPD include the service station per vehicle? 285.91(3) Table III
6. What are you purposing for the distribution line underneath the parking lot/driveway?

285.91(10)
7. Provide a release of easement for the supply and return line going through the utility 

easement.
8. Revise accordingly and resubmit.

If you have any questions, you can email me or call the office. 

Thank You, 

|   Brandon Olvera   |   Designated Representative OS0034792   | 

|   Comal County   |   www.cceo.org   |   f: 830-608-2078   |   e: olverb@co.comal.tx.us   |
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Olvera,Brandon

From: Olvera,Brandon
Sent: Wednesday, September 4, 2024 8:13 AM
To: Donna Cosper; OSSF
Subject: 117684
Attachments: 117684.pdf

Permit:                 117784 
Address:             14240 US Hwy 281 
                                Fischer’s Markey #52 
                                Lot 1 
  
Good Morning, 
                Our o ice is submitting this permit to TCEQ for nonstandard/high-strength wastewater.  Attached is the pdf 
of the permit, or the link below will take you to the online version. 
  
https://cceo.org/environmental/documents/septic_permits/117684.pdf 
 
Thank You, 
 
|   Brandon Olvera   |   Designated Representative OS0034792   |   Comal County   |   www.cceo.org   | 
|   195 David Jonas Dr, New Braunfels, TX-78132   |   t: 830-608-2090   |   f: 830-608-2078   |   e: 
olverb@co.comal.tx.us   | 
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PROSERIES 150 

Features and Benefits 

• Heavy Duty, Corrosion and UV Resistant PVC 
Construction - Increases the life of the valve. 

• Manual External Bleed Screw - Provides for manual 
operation in system start up. 

• Manual Internal Bleed through Solenoid - Provides for manual 
operation without discharging water outside the valve. 

• Captured Plunger - Allows for the solenoid to be 
removed without losing the internal plunger. 

■ Flow Control Option - Allows for precise flow adjustment. 

• External Bleed Screw with Removable Metering Pin -
Allows for easy cleaning of the metering pin without 
disassembling the valve. 

1-1/2" and 2" Models 

• Removable Inlet Cap - Allows for easy conversion 
from globe to angle-style valve. 

• Heavy Duty Santoprene® Diaphragm - Unique design 
improves durability of diaphragm. 

Jar-Top Models 

• Threaded Jar-Top - Allows for quick removal of the 
cap for easy servicing after installation. 

• Glass-Filled Nylon Screw Cap - Increased durability. 

K-Rain Manufacturing Corp. 
1640 Australian Avenue 
Riviera Beach, FL 33404 USA 
561.844.1002 
FAX 561.842.9493 

1.800.735.7246 I www.krain.com 

Brandon Olvera
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Specifications 
OPERATING; 1" (2,5 cm) MODELS 

• Pressure Rating: 10-150 PSI (0,7 -10,3 bar) 

• Flow Range: .5- 30 GPM (18,9-113,6 LPM) 

7101 PROSERIES 150 1" (2,5 cm) VALVE 

Flow Rate • GPM 10 15 

PSI Loss 2.9 2.1 1.8 

7101-FC PROSERIES 150 1" (2,5 cm) VALVE 

Flow Rate • GPM 5 10 15 

PSI Loss 6 4.1 4.1 

20 

3.0 

20 

3.1 

PROSERIES 150 1" (2,5 cm) VALVE WITH JAR-TOP 

Flow Rate - GPM 5 10 15 

PSI Loss 3.3 3.9 2.9 

Pressure range: 10-150 psr (0,7 a 10,3 bar) 

OPERATING; 1-1/2" & 2' (3,8 & 5 cm) MODELS 

• Pressure Rating: 20-150 PSI (1,4 -10,3 bar) 

• Flow Range: 20-120 GPM (75,7 -454, 2 LPM) 

PROSERIES 150 1-1/2" (3,8 cm) VALVE 

Flow Rate - GPM 20 30 40 50 

PSI Loss - Globe 3.0 2.6 2.3 2.9 

PSI Loss -Angle 2.7 2.2 1.9 2.2 

PROSERIES 150 2" (5 cm) VALVE 

Flow Rate -GPM 20 30 40 50 

PSI Loss • Globe 2.2 1.9 1.7 1.5 

PSI Loss -Angle 1.9 1.9 1.7 1.5 

Pressure range: 20-150 psi (1.4 a 10,3 bar) 

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS 

• Standard Solenoid: 24V AC 60 Hz 

• Inrush Current: .43 Amps 

• Holding Current: .25 Amps 

DIMENSIONS 

• 1" Models: Height: 5 1/4" (13,3 cm), 

60 

4.1 

3.0 

60 

1.6 

1.5 

Width: 3 1/8" (7,95 cm), Length: 5' (12,7 cm) 

80 

5.5 

4.4 

80 

2.9 

2.1 

• 1" Flow Control Models: Height: 5 7/8" (14,9 cm), 

Width: 3 1/8' (7,95 cm), Length: 5' (12,7 cm) 

• 1" Jar-Top Models: Height: 5 1/4" (13,3 cm), 

Width: 3' (7,6 cm), Length: 4 3/8' (11,1 cm) 

• 1-1/2" Models: Height: 8' (20,3 cm), 

Width: 4-1/4" (10,8 cm), Length: 5-1/2" (14 cm) 

2" Models: Height: 8-7/8" (22,6 cm). 

Width: 4-7/8" (12,4 cm), Length: 6-1/3" (16,1 cm) 

Other options add to part number: 

-9VDC 9 Volt DC Solenoid 

C K-Ra,n Manulaclunng Corpornoon 
AN ISO 9001 CERTIFIEO COMPANY 

20 

3.2 

100 

4.8 

3.2 

30 

5.0 

30 

6.0 

30 

6.1 

120 

6.2 

4.6 

Manual External Bleed Screw 
The 1", 11/2" and 2" (2,5, 3.8 and 5 cm) models feature 
a removable external bleed screw and metering pin to 
simplify cleaning and maintenance. With the External 
Bleed Screw, manual operation during start up is easy. 

No Tools Required 
The K-Rain Jar-Top valve allows for quick and easy servicing 
after installation. 

,(Di 
System Flexibility 
Removable inlet cap allows for easy conversion from globe to 
angle-style valve. 

Models 
7101 

7101-SL 

7101-BSP 

7101-BSP-FC 

7101-FC 

7101-SL-FC 

7101-J 

7101-J-SL 

7101-J-BSP 

7101-J-MXB 

7115 

7115-BSP 

7102 

7102-BSP 

1" (2,5 cm) Female Thread, NPT 

1 • (2,5 cm) Female Slip 

1" (2,5 cm) Female Thread, BSP 

1" (2,5 cm) Female Thread, BSP with Flow Control 

1" (2,5 cm) Female Thread, NPT with Flow Control 

1" (2,5 cm) Female Slip with Flow Control 

1" (2,5 cm) Female Thread Jar-Top, NPT 

1" (2,5 cm) Female Slip Jar-Top 

1" (2,5 cm) Female Thread Jar-Top, BSP 

1" (2,5 cm) Male Thread x 1" (2,5 cm) Barb Jar-Top 

1 1/2" (3,8 cm) Female Thread 

1 1/2" (3,8 cm) Female Thread, BSP 

2" (5 cm) Female Thread 

2" (5 cm) Female Thread, BSP 

Brandon Olvera
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Olvera,Brandon

From: Olvera,Brandon
Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2024 3:57 PM
To: Greg Johnson
Cc: Chasity Schneider; Kyle Johnson
Subject: RE: 14240 US HWY 281N - JUNIPER VENTURES #117684

Good Afternoon, 
File has been updated. Update all the planning materials to match the new site plan. 

Thank You, 

|   Brandon Olvera   |   Designated Representative OS0034792   |   Comal County   |   www.cceo.org   | 
|   195 David Jonas Dr, New Braunfels, TX-78132   |   t: 830-608-2090   |   f: 830-608-2078   |   e: 
olverb@co.comal.tx.us   | 

Brandon Olvera
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New Braunfels Title Co. 

202306036935 I 1/22/2023 02: 14:42 PM 1/4 

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU 
MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM 
ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE 
IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY 
NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER. 

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF COMAL 

GRNERAL WARRANTY DEED 

§ 
§ 
§ 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: 

GRANTOR: PATRICIA JEAN RISHEBARGER 
P. 0. Box 461022 
San Antonio, Texas 78246-l 022 

GRANTEE: JUNIPER VENTURES OF TEXAS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company 
P. 0. Box 3 I 0339 
New Braunfels, Texas 78131-0339 

That Gran tor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS 
($10 .00) cash and other good and valuable consideration to it in hand paid by Grantee, 
the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and confessed has GRANTED, SOLD and 
CONVEYED, and by these presents does GRANT, SELL and CONVEY, unto the 
Grantee, the Property described herein to wit: 

BEING 0.482 of an acre of land situated in the Fred Shaeferkoeter Survey 
No. 40, Abstract No. 974, Comal County, Texas, and being out of a called 
3.00 acre tract of land, as conveyed to Patricia Rishebarger and recorded in 
Document No. 9706001516, of the Official Records of Comal County, 
Texas, and said 0.482 of an acre tract of land being more particularly 
described by metes and bounds in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, together with 
(i) any and all improvements, buildings and fixtures situated on the Land 
(the ''Improvements,,); and (ii) all right, title and interest of Grantor, if any, 
in and to any and all appurtenances, strips or gores, roads, easements, streets, 
alleys, drainage faciJities and rights-of-way bounding the Land, all utility 
capacity, utilities, water rights, licenses, permits, and entitlements, if any, 
and all other rights and benefits attributable to the Land, and all rights of 
ingress and egress thereto (collectively, the "Additional Interests"). The 
Land, the Improvements and any Additional Interests are hereinafter 
collectively referred to as the "Property"). 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the above described Property together with, all and 
singular, the rights and appurtenances thereto in any wise belonging, unto the said 
Grantee, its heirs and assigns forever; and Grantor docs hereby bind herself, and her heirs, 
executors and administrators, to warrant and forever defend all and singular, the said 
Property unto the said Grantee, its heirs and assigns, against every person whomsoever 
lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof. 



THIS CONVEYANCE IS MADE AND ACCEPTED by Grantee SUBJECT TO (i) 
taxes for the current year, which have been prorated as of the date of closing, the payment 
of which Grantee assumes; (ii) all subsequent tax assessments for the current year, the 
payment of which Grantee assumes; (iii) validly existing zoning laws, regulations and 
ordinances of municipal and/or other governmental authorities that affect the Property 
and (v) Survey dated November 7, 2023, prepared by Drew A. Mawyer, RPLS# 5348. 

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural. 

EXECUTED effective this~~ day of November, 2023. 

GRANTOR: 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF /!&'Vo...(' § 

This General Warranty Deed was acknowledged before me on the {l isl- day of_ 
No\&Mbe:C , 2023, by PATRICIA JEAN RISHEBARGER. 

PATRICIA JEAN RISHEBARGER TO JUNIPER VENTURES OF TEXAS, LLC PAGE- 2 • 



C > 
D•.&IVIAWYER 
---LAND SURVEYING---

METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION 
FORA 

0.482 OF A1'f ACRE TRACT 

EXHIBIT"A" 

BEING 0.482 OF AN ACRE OF LAND SITUATED IN THE F. SHAEFERKOTER SURVEY 
NO. 40, ABSTRACT NO. 974, COMAL COUNTY, TEXAS, Al\1D BEING OUT OF A 
CALLED 3.00 ACRE TRACT OF LAND, AS CONVEYED TO PATRICIA RISHEBARGER 
AND RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 9706001516, OF THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF 
COMAL COUNTY, TEXAS, AND SAID 0.482 OF AN ACRE TRACT OF LAND BEING 
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING at a ½" iron rod found in the East line of U.S. 281 North, and being the Northwest 
comer of a 1.12 acre tract of land as conveyed to Juniper Ventures of Texas, I.LC in Document No. 
201806046745 of the Official Public Records of Comal County, Texas, and being the Southwest 
comer of said 3.00 acre tJ:act of land, and boing the Southwest corner of this herein described 0.482 of 
an acre tract of land; 

THENCE departing said 1.12 acre tract of land, and with the Easterly Right-Of-Way line of US 281, 
N 00° 32' 17" E, a distance of 60.16 feet to a ½" iron rod with yellow plastic cap stamped "DAM 
#5348 PROP. COR.", sel for the Northwest corner of this herein described 0.482 of an acre tract of 
land; 

THENCE departing the Easterly Right-of-Way line of said US 281 North, and across and through said 
3.00 acre tract of land, N 85° 07' 45" E, a distance of 350.66 feet to a½'' iron rod with a yellow plastic 
cap stamped "DAM #5348 PROP. COR.1' set in the Westerly line of a 6.09 acre tract of land as 
described in Document No. 20120603 7091 of the Official Public Records of Comal County, Texas, for 
the Northeast comer of this herein described 0.482 of an acre tract of land; 

THENCE with the common line of said 3.00 acre tract of land and said 6.09 acre tract of land, 
S 00° 34' 29" W, a distance of 60.16 feet to a ½" iron rod found for an interior Southwesterly comer of 
said 6.09 acre tract ofland, the Southeast corner of said 3.00 acre tract ofland, in the Northerly line of 
said 1.12 acre tract of land, and being the Southeast comer of this herein described 0.482 of an acre 
tract ofland; 

l 



EXHIBIT 11A11 

THENCE with the common line of said 3.00 acre tract of land, and said 1.12 aero tract of land, 
S 85° 07' 45" W, a distance of 350.62 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 0.482 of an 
acre of land. 

Bearings based on the Texas State Plane Coordinate System, Texas South Central Zone (4204), North 
American Datum 1983. 

Exhibit prepared this the 7th day ofNovember, 2023. 

bd-¥~·~~ Drew ~wye~ 
Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 5348 
TBPLS Firm Registration #10191500 
5151 W. SH46, NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132 
INKSSS- Shell 306-0.482 OF AN ACRE 

Filed and Recorded 
Official Public Records 
Bobbie Koepp, County Clerk 
Comal County, Texas 
11/22/2023 02:14:42 PM 
LAURA 4 Pages(s) 
202306036935 
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BOUNDARY SURVEY 
BEING 0.482 Of AN ACRE (21,000 SQUARE FEET) SITUATED IN THE 

F. SCHAEFERKOETER SURVEY NO. 40, ABS"TRACT NO. 974 AND BEING 
OUT OF THAT 3.00 ACRE 1RACT OF LAND AS CONVE'tED TO PA 1RICIA 
RISHEBARGER, AND RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 9706001516, OF THE 

OFFlOAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF COMAL COUNTY, TEXAS. 

CAU£0 3.00 ACRES 
PAlRJCA J. RISHE8ARGER 

(DOC. NO. 9706001516, OPRCCl) 
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F1Rll 110191500 
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CD 350.62' 

S85"07'45.W 

CALLED 1.12 ACRES 
JUNIPER VENTURES OF TEXAS. LLC 
(OOC. NO. 2018060~745, OPRCCT) 

I tiQlES.:. 

1. BEARINGS BASED ON lHE TEXAS STATE PLANE 
COORDINATE SYSTEM, lEXAS SOUTH CENTIRAL 
ZONE (420-4-), NORlli AMERICAN DA1\JM 1983. 

2 llilS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE 
BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT. 

3. lHIS SURVEYOR HAS NOT CONDUCTED A llllE 
SEARCH TO DEPICT OTHER !,IATTERS OF RECORD, 
SUCH AS EASEMENTS, SETBACKS. RESTRICllONS 
OR OlHER ENCUMBRANCES THAT MAY AFFECT 
lHIS PROPERTY. 

ADDRESS: 
U.S. HWY 281 
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D•&MAWYER 
- --LAND SURVEYI NG---

METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION 
FORA 

0.482 OF AN ACRE TRACT 

BEING 0.482 OF AN ACRE OF LAND SITUATED fN THE F. SHAEFERKOTER SURVEY 
NO. 40, ABSTRACT NO. 974, COMAL COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING OUT OF A 
CALLED 3.00 ACRE TRACT OF LAND, AS CONVEYED TO PATRICIA RISHEBARGER 
AND RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 9706001516, OF THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF 
COMAL COUNTY, TEXAS, AND SAID 0.482 OF AN ACRE TRACT OF LAND BEING 
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING at a ½" iron rod found in the East line of U.S. 281 North, and being the Northwest 
corner of a 1.12 acre tract of land as conveyed to Juniper Ventures of Texas, LLC in Document No. 
201806046745 of the Official Public Records of Comal County, Texas, and being the Southwest 
comer of said 3.00 acre tract of land, and being the Southwest comer of this herein described 0.482 of 
an acre tract of land; 

THENCE departing said 1.12 acre tract of land, and with the Easterly Right-Of-Way line of US 281, 
N 00° 32' 17'' E, a distance of 60.16 feet to a ½" iron rod with yellow plastic cap stamped "DAM 
#5348 PROP. COR.", set for the Northwest comer of this herein described 0.482 of an acre tract of 
land; 

THENCE departing the Easterly Right-of-Way line of said US 281 North, and across and through said 
3.00 acre tract of land, N 85° 07' 45" E, a distance of 350.66 feet to a½" iron rod with a ye!Jow plastic 
cap stamped "DAM #5348 PROP. COR." set in the Westerly line of a 6.09 acre tract of land as 
described in Document No. 201206037091 of the Official Public Records of Comal County, Texas, for 
the Northeast comer ofthis herein described 0.482 of an acre tract of land; 

THENCE with the common line of said 3.00 acre tract of land and said 6.09 acre tract of land, 
S 00° 34' 29" W, a distance of 60.16 feet to a ½" iron rod found for an interior Southwesterly comer of 
said 6.09 acre tract of land, the Southeast corner of said 3.00 acre tract of land, in the Northerly line of 
said 1.12 acre tract of land, and being the Southeast corner of this herein described 0.482 of an acre 
tract of land; 



THENCE with the common line of said 3.00 acre tract of land, and said 1.1 2 acre tract of land , 
S 85° 07 ' 45" W, a distance of350.62 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 0.482 ofan 
acre of land. 

Bearings based on the Texas State Plane Coordinate System, Texas South Central Zone (4204), North 
American Datum 1983. 

Exhibit prepared this the 7th day of November, 2023. 

~ d -Lf .... f= Drew Mawyer 
Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 5348 
TBPLS Firm Registration # l O 191500 
5151 W. SH 46, NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132 
INKSSS- Shell 306-0.482 Of AN ACRE 
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New Braunfels Title C~·\ni.. '1" 
G.F.# C)11\e}J ~-r.,, 201806046745 12/06/2018 03:59:02 PM 1/46 

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, 
YOU MAY REMOVE OR · STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING 
INFORMATION FROM THIS INSTRUMENT BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN 
THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR 
DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER. 

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED 

ST A TE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTIES OF COMAL, § KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 
§ 

KERR, GUADALUPE AND BEXAR § 

Effective Date: December 6, 2018 

Grantor: Fischer's Market Investments, LLC, a Texas limited liability company 

Grantor's Mailing Address: 3455 1H 35 South 
New Braunfels, Texas 78131 

Grantee: Ju11i1>e11 Ventures of Texas LLC, a Texas limited liability company 

Grantee's Mailing Address: 500 Dallas Street, Suite 210 
Houston, Texas 77002 
Attn: Laura Styslinger, Director, FSM Strategy & Business Development 

Consideration: $ I 0.00, other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are 
hereby acknowledged and agreed 

Property: Those ce1tain tracts of land 11s more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached 
hereto and made a part hereof for nil purposes (the "Land") together with any and all 
buildings, improvements and fixtures situated on the Land (the "Improvements"); and 
all right, title and interest of Grantor, if any, in and to any and all minerals, alleys, 
apputtenances, strips or gores, roads, easements, streets, and rights-of-way bounding the 
Land; all utility capacity, water rights, licenses, permits, entitlements, and bonds, if any, 
and all other rights and benefits attributable to the Land, including, but not limited to, 
Grantor's rights and obligations under any lease of all or any portion of the Land; and all 
rights of ingress and egress thereto (collectively, the "Additional Interests") (the Land, 
Improvements, and any Additional Interests, hereinafter collectively called the 
"Property"). 

Reservations from Conveyance: None. 

Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty (the "Exceptions"): This conveyance is made and accepted 
subject to the matters more particularly described on Exhibit "Il" attached hereto and made a part hereof 
(the "Permitted Exceptions"). 

FOR THE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which is admitted and stipulated by 
Grantor, and subject to the Permitted Exceptions herein contained, together with all and singular the 

4861815.2 
11 I' age 



rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging, Grantor has GRANTED, SOLD and 
CONVEYED and hereby does GRANT, SELL and CONVEY the Property to Grantee, to have and to 
hold, forever. Grantor does hereby bind Orantor and Grantor's successors and assigns to WARRANT 
AND FOREVER DEFEND all and singular the Property unto the Grantee and Grantee's successors and 
assigns, against every person whomsoever 1awfuf1y claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof 
when the claim is by, through, or under Grantor, but not otherwise, except as to the Permitted Exceptions 
herein contained. 

The interests conveyed herein are conveyed by Grantor, and accepted by Grantee, in its present 
"as is, where is, with all faults'' condition. 

Grantor and Grantee have prorated the real property taxes for the current year as of the Date and 
therefore, real property taxes for the current year and subsequent years, and subsequent taxes and 
assessments by any taxing authority for prior years due to change in land use or ownership, are hereby 
assumed by the Grantee. 

The terms Grantor, Grantee and pronouns refe1Ting to them include the plural as the context 
requires. 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank] 

......... -·---------- . .. -----------
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EXECUTED the date acknowledged below to be effective as of the date first set forth above. 

ORANTOR: 

FISCHER'S MARKET INVESTMENTS, LLC, a 
Texas limited liabili 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF BEXAR § 

This instrument was acknowledged before me o 
by Rodney R. Fischer, Manager of Fischer's Market In~ 

~t~~'r.':~ ROBERl 8lAKE WERNER 
/Rt:.i.:fti Notary Public, State of Texas 
\-'.:•l~)~i My Commission Expires 

-,,.,.:;,,-·ar,-;.~,$ October l6, 2019 ,,, .... ,~ 

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO: 
J. Patrick Rouse 
Langley & Banack, Inc. 
745 E. Mulberry, Suite 700 
San Antonio, Texas 78212 

Signature Page to 
Special Warranty Deed 

Fischer's to Iuniper 

:;:;J)uuiv , 2018, 
, on behalf of said entity. 



found 1/2" rebar with no identification for a deflection point on the northwestern boundary of 

this tract, the north corner of said 0.772 acre tract and said LOT 3, BLOCK 1, the west corner of 
said LOT 1R, BLOCK 1; 

THENCE North 44°28'04" East for 143.69 feet continuing along the northwestern boundary of this t ract, 

the northwestern boundary of said LOT lR, BLOCK 1, the southeastern ROW of KLEIN ROAD to a 

found TX DOT monument for the cutback ROW, connecting the southeastern ROW of KLEIN 
ROAD with the southwestern ROW of FM 725; 

THENCE South 87"56'36" East for 80.19 feet along the northern boundary of this tract and said LOT lR, 

the southern said cutback ROW to found 1/2" rebar with no identification for the northeast 

corner of this tract and said LOT lR, BLOCK 1, on the southwestern ROW of FM 725; 

THENCE by a curve to the left having an arc length of 226.35 feet (R=11519.20', D:01 °07'3311
, CB=South 

41 °22'00" East, CH=226.34') along a northeastern boundary of this tract, the northeastern 

boundary of said LOT lR, BLOCK 1, the southwestern ROW of FM 725 to a found 1/2" rebar with 

no Identification for the east corner of said LOT lR, BLOCK 1, the north corner of said LOT 2R, 

BLOCK 1, on the southwestern ROW of FM 725; 

THENCE by a curve to the left having an arc length of 174.91 feet (R=11519.20', D=00°52'12", CB=South 

42°05'28" East, CH=174.90'), along a northeastern boundary of this tract, the northeastern 

boundary of said LOT 2R, BLOCK 1, the southwestern ROW of FM 725 to the POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 

CONTAINING: 2.832 acres of land. 

Tract 18, Plt Stop Food Mart No. 20. 14240 HWY 281 North, Spring Branch. TX 78070: 

BEING 1.211 acres (52,753 sqft) of land situated in the FRED SCHAEFERKOETER SURVEY No. 40, 

ABSTRACT 974, COMAL COUNTY, TEXAS, said 1.211 acre tract being that same tract to MIDTEX Oil LP, 

called 1.212 acres recorded in Document No. 200806034877, Official Public Record Comal County, Texas 

(OPRCCT), said 1.211 acre tract being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows: 

BEGINNING at a found TXDOT Monument with brass cap for the north corner of the northeast ROW line 

of the intersection of US HIGHWAY 281 (120' ROW WIDTH) and FARM-TO-MARKET 306 (130' 

ROW WIDTH) for the west corner of this described tract; 

THENCE North 00°37'59" East, along the east ROW line of said US HIGHWAY 281, the west line of this 

described tract, a distance of 357.25 feet to a found 1/2 inch iron rebar for the southwest corner 

of that certain 3.00 acre tract conveyed by deed to PATRICIA J. LOOMIS, as recorded in 

Document No. 9706001516 OPRCCT, for the northwest corner of this described tract, from 

which a found TXDOT Monument with brass cap for the northwest corner of said Loomis tract 
bears North 00°33'53" East a distance of 450.21 feet; 

THENCE along the north line of this described tract, the following two (2) courses and distances: 

1. North 85°07'45" East, along the south line of said Loomis tract, a distance of 350.62 feet 

to a found 1/2 inch iron rebar for the southeast corner of said Loomis tract, the upper 
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southwest corner of that certain remaining tract of land, originally called 143.89 acres, 
as recorded in Document No. 200806007256 OPRCCT; 

2. North 85°01'52" East, along a south llne of said remaining tract, a distance of 60.96 feet 
to a found 1/2 inch iron rebar with plastic cap stamped "LANDMARK SURVEYING" for an 

interior corner of said remaining tract, for the northeast corner of this described tract; 

THENCE South 05°26'57" East, along the west line of said remaining tract, the east line of this described 

tract, a distance of 58.02 feet to a found 1/2 inch rebar for the northeast corner of LOT 1, SAAB­

DOLLAR GENERAL SUBDIVISION, as recorded in Document No. 200606002843 OPRCCT, the 
southeast corner of this described tract, from which a found 1/2 inch iron rebar for the 

southeast corner of said LOT 1 bears South 05°23'43" East a distance of 249.97 feet; 

THENCE along the north and west lines of said LOT 1, the southeast and east lines of this described tract, 
the following three (3) courses and distances: 

1. South 65°11'02" West, a distance of 36.64 feet to a found 3/8 inch iron rebar with 
plastic cap stamped "RPLS 4543"; 

2. South 65°13'12" West, a distance of 149.88 feet to a found 1/2 inch iron re bar for the 

northwest corner of said Lot 1, for an interior corner of this described tract; 

3. South 04°51'13" East, a distance of 6.45 feet to a found 1/2 inch iron rebar with plastic 

cap stamped "LANDMARK SURVEYING" for the northeast corner of that certain 1.50 

acre tract conveyed by deed to MIDTEX OIL, LP, recorded In Document No. 
200106006797 OPRCCT, for an ell corner of this described tract; 

THENCE along the north and west lines of said 1.50 acre tract, the south and east line of this described 
tract, the following two (2) courses and distances: 

1. South 85°14'37" West, a distance of 223.78 feet to a point for the northwest corner of 
said 1.50 acre tract, an interior corner of this described tract; 

2. South 00°34'30" West, a distance of 246.94 feet to a found 1/2 inch iron rebar for the 

west corner of said 1.50 acre tract, the southeast corner of this described tract; 

THENCE North 58"18'53" West, along the said northeast ROW line of the intersection of US Highway 281 

and FM 306, the southwest line of this described tract, a distance of 29.68 feet to the POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 

CONTAINING: 1.211 acres {52,753 sqft) of land. 

And: 

BEING 1.501 acres (65,386 sqft) of land situated in the FRED SCHAEFERKOETER SURVEY No. 40, 

ABSTRACT 974, COMAL COUNTY, TEXAS, said 1.501 acre tract being that same tract to MIDTEX OIL LP, 

called 1.50 acres recorded in Document No. 200106006797 OPRCCT, said 1.501 acre tract being more 
particularly described by metes and bounds as follows: 

BEGINNING at a found 1/2 inch iron rebar on the northeast ROW line of the intersection of US 

HIGHWAY 281 (120' ROW WIDTH} and FARM-TO-MARKET 306 (130' ROW WIDTH) for the south 

EXHIBIT A-16 



corner of that certain 1.212 acre tract conveyed by deed to MIDTEX OIL, LP recorded In 
Document No. 200806034877 OPRCCT, for the west corner of this described tract, from which a 
found TXDOT Monument with brass cap for the north corner of the northeast ROW line of the 
Intersection of said US HIGHWAY 281 and said FM 306, the west corner of said 1.212 acre tract, 
bears North 58°18'53" West, a distance of 29.68 feet; 

THENCE along the east and south lines of the said 1.212 acre tract, the west and north lines of this 
described tract, the following two (2) courses and distances: 

1. North 00°34'30" East, a distance of 246.94 feet to a set 1/211 rebar with plastic cap 
stamped "OPEN RANGE FS 10194063" for an ell corner of the said 1.212 acre tract, the 
northwest corner of this described tract; 

2. North 85°14'37" East, a distance of 223.78 feet to a found 1/2 inch iron rebar with 
plastic cap stamped "LANDMARK SURVEYING" In the west line of LOT 1, SAAB-DOLLAR 
GENERAL SUBDIVISION, as recorded in Document No. 200606002843 OPRCCT, for an ell 
corner of said 1.212 acre tract, for the northeast corner of this described tract, from 
which a 1/2 Inch Iron rebar found for an Interior corner of safd 1.212 acre tract, the 
northwest corner of said LOT 1, bears North 04°51'13u East, a distance of 6.45 feet; 

THENCE South 05°24'53n East, along the west line of said LOT 1,the east line of thfs described tract, a 
distance of 243.48 feet to a found 3/8 Inch Iron rebar located In the north ROW line of said FM 
306, for the southwest comer of said LOT 1, for the southeast corner of this described tract, 
from which a found "MAG" na11 for the southeast corner of said LOT 1 bears North 65°13'18" 
East a distance of 1~6.49 feet; 

THENCE South 65°12'18" West, along the north ROW line of said FM 306, the southeast line of this 
described tract, a distance of 180.17 feet to a found TXDOT Monument with brass cap for the 
south corner of the said northeast ROW line of the Intersection of US Highway 281 and FM 306, 
for the south corner of this described tract; 

THENCE North 58°16'56" West, along the said northeast ROW line of the Intersection of US Highway 281 
and FM 306, the southwest line of this described tract, distance of 99.80 feet to the POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 

CO~TAINING: 1.501 acres (65,386 sqft) of land. 

Tract 19, Pit Stop Food Mart No. 21. 527 West Cevallos, San Antonio, TX 78207: 

BEING 0.448 acres (19,498 sq ft) of land and being a portion of LOT 15, NEW CITY BLOCK 919, W. 
CEVALLOS SUBDIVISION as recorded in Volume 5580, Page 212, Deed and Plat Records of Bexar County, 
Texas (DPRBCT), BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS, said 0.448 acre tract consisting of that same tract to 2 RF 
ENTERPRISES LIMITED, called 0.448 acres recorded In Document No. 20060129020, Offlclal Public 
Records Bexar County, Texas (OPRBCT), said 0.448 acre tract being more particularly described by metes 
and bounds as follows: 
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New Braunfels 'Dtle Co. 

GF#b£i-LJJ~;;lg,~ 202306036935 11/22/2023 02: 14:42 PM 1/4 

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: JF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU 
MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM 
ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE 
IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY 
NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER. 

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF COMAL 

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED 

§ 
§ 
§ 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: 

GRANTOR: PATRICIA JEAN RISHEBARGER 
P. 0. Box 461022 
San Antonio, Texas 78246-1022 

GRANTEE: JUNIPER VENTURES OF TEXAS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company 
P. 0. Box 310339 
New Braunfels, Texas 78131-0339 

That Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS 
($10.00) cash and other good and valuable consideration to it in hand paid by Grantee, 
the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and confessed has GRANTED, SOLD and 
CONVEYED, and by these presents does GRANT, SELL and CONVEY, unto the 
Grantee, the Property described herein to wit: 

BEING 0.482 of an acre of land situated in the Fred Shaeferkoeter Survey 
No. 40, Abstract No. 974, Comal County, Texas, and being out of a called 
3.00 acre tract of land, as conveyed to Patricia Rishebarger and recorded in 
Document No. 9706001516, of the Official Records of Comal County, 
Tex.as, and said 0.482 of an acre tract of land being more particularly 
described by metes and bounds in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, together with 
(i) any and all improvements, buildings and fixtures situated on the Land 
(the ,1.Improvements"); and (ii) all right, tit]e and interest of Grantor, if any, 
in and to any and all appurtenances, strips or gores, roads, easements, streets, 
alleys, drainage faciJ ities and rights-of-way bounding the Land, all utility 
capacity, utilities, water rights, licenses, permits, and entitlements, if any, 
and all other rights and benefits attributable to the Land, and all rights of 
ingress and egress thereto (coJlectively, the "Additional Interests"). The 
Land, the Improvements and any Additional Interests are hereinafter 
collectively referred to as the "Property"). 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the above described Property together with, all and 
singular, the rights and appurtenances thereto in any wise belonging, unto the said 
Grantee, its heirs and assigns forever; and Granter does hereby bind herself, and her heirs, 
executors and administrators, to warrant and forever defend all and singular, the said 
Property unto the said Grantee, its heirs and assigns, against every person whomsoever 
lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof. 



THIS CONVEYANCE IS MADE AND ACCEPTED by Grantee SUBJECT TO (i) 
taxes for the current year, which have been prorated as of the date of cJosing, the payment 
of which Grantee assumes; (ii) all subsequent tax assessments for the current year, the 
payment of which Grantee assumes; (iii} validly existing zoning laws, regulations and 
ordinances of municipal and/or other governmental authorities that affect the Property 
and (v) Survey dated November 7, 2023, prepared by Drew A. Mawyer, RPLS# 5348. 

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural. 

EXECUTED effective this /J.~ day of November, 2023. 

GRANTOR: 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTY OF &_,yo...[' ~ 
This General Warranty Deed was acknow]edged before me on the {;} 1sf day of_ 

No\Je.mb!:C . 2023, by PA TRICIA JEAN RISHEBARGER. 

JAVIERFUE 
NollrVIDl1 
My Commllllon 

~027 

PATRICIA JEAN RISHEBARGER TO JUNIPER VENTURES OF TEXAS, LLC PAGE- 2 ~ 



C > 
D¼MAWYER 
---LAND SURVEYING---

METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION 
FORA 

0.482 OF AN ACRE TRACT 

EXHIBIT"A" 

BEING 0.482 OF AN ACRE OF LAND SITUATED IN THE F. SHAEFERKOTER SURVEY 
NO. 40, ABSTRACT NO. 974, COMAL COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING OUT OF A 
CALLED 3.00 ACRE TRACT OF LAND, AS CONVEYED TO PATRICIA RISHEBARGER 
AND RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 9706001516, OF THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF 
COMAL COUNTY, TEXAS, AND SAID 0.482 OF AN ACRE TRACT OF LAND BEING 
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING at a ½" iron rod found in the East line of U.S. 281 North, and being the Northwest 
comer of a 1.12 acre tract of land as conveyed to Juniper Ventures of Texas, LLC in Document No. 
201806046745 of the Official Public Records of Comal County, Texas, and being the Southwest 
comer of said 3.00 acre tract of land, and being the Southwest comer of this herein described 0.482 of 
an acre tract of land; 

THENCE departing said 1.12 acre tract of land, and with the Easterly Right-Of-Way line of US 281, 
N 00° 32' 17" E, a distance of 60.16 feet to a ½" iron rod with yellow plastic cap stamped "DAM 
#5348 PROP. COR.,,, set for the Northwest comer of this herein described 0.482 of an acre tract of 
land; 

THENCE departing the Easterly Right-of-Way line of said US 281 North, and across and through said 
3.00 acre tract of land, N 85° 07' 45" E, a distance of 350.66 feet to a ½'' iron rod with a yellow plastic 
cap stamped "DAM #5348 PROP. COR." set in the Westerly line of a 6.09 acre tract of land as 
described in Document No. 201206037091 of the Official Public Records of Comal County, Texas, for 
the Northeast comer of this herein described 0.482 ofan acre tract ofland; 

THENCE with the common line of aaid 3.00 acre tract of land and said 6.09 acre tract of land, 
S 00° 34' 29" W, a distance of 60. 16 feet to a ½" iron rod found for an interior Southwesterly comer of 
said 6.09 acre tract of land, the Southeast corner of said 3.00 acre tract of land, in the Northerly line of 
said 1.12 acre tract of land, and being the Southeast corner of this herein described 0.482 of an acre 
tract of land; 

1 



EXHIBIT 11A 11 

THENCE with the common line of said 3.00 acre tract of land, and said 1.12 acre tract of land, 
S 85° 07' 451

' W, a distance of 350.62 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 0.482 of an 
acre of land. 

Bearings based on the Texas State Plane Coordinate System, Texas South Central Zone (4204), North 
American Datum 1983. 

Exhibit prepared this the 7th day of November, 2023. 

~4,\d - 7+. &f= Drew Mawyer 
Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 5348 
TBPLS Firm Registration #10191500 
5151 W. SH46, NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132 
INKSSS. Shell 306---0.482 OF AN ACRE 

Filed and Recorded 
Official Public Records 
Bobbie Koepp, County Clerk 
Comal County, Texas 
11/22/2023 02:14:42 PM 
LAURA 4 Pages(s) 
202306036935 
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